United States of America v. City of New York Doc. 1571

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

_____________________________________________________________________ X
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff,

-and- MEMORANDUM & ORDER

THE VULCAN SOCIETY, INC. for itself and on 07-CV-2067 (NGG) (RLM)

behalf of its memberAMEL NICHOLSON,and
RUSEBELL WILSON,individually and on behalf
of a subclass of all other victims similarly situated
seeking classwide injunctive relief

ROGER GREGG, MARCUS HAYWOOM3nd
KEVIN WALKER, individually and on behalf of a
subclass of all other non-hire victims similarly
situated and

CANDIDO NUNEZ andKEVIN SIMPKINS,
individually and on behalf of a subclass of all other
delayed-hire victims similarly situated
Plaintiff-Intervenors,
-against-
THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

Defendant.

NICHOLAS G. GARAUFIS, Unitd States District Judge.

This Memorandum and Order addresses therded Monetary Relief Consent Decree
(“AMRCD?” or “Decree”) (Dkt. 1468). Plaintiff United States oAmerica (the “United States”),

Plaintiff-Intervenors’ Nonhirerad Delayed-Hire Victim SubclassgéPlaintiff-Intervenors”),

! The Nonhire Victim Subclass is represented by named Plaintiff-Intervenors Roger Gregg, MsweosdHand

Kevin Walker; the Delayed-Hire Victim Subclass is repried by named Plaintiff-Intervenors Candido Nufiez and
Kevin Simpkins. In July 2011, the court certified these two opt-out remedial subclasses of blatkdisefigd
firefighter applicants for litigation of certain questions common to claims for individual compensatory, make-whole
relief, under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(b)(3) and (c)(4). (July 8, 2011, Mem. &(DkileB65).) The

court declined to certify any subclass with regard to the issue of mitigation of damages. RDirle Blem. &

1

Dockets.Justia.com


http://dockets.justia.com/docket/new-york/nyedce/1:2007cv02067/269615/
http://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/new-york/nyedce/1:2007cv02067/269615/1571/
http://dockets.justia.com/

and Defendant City of New York (the “City”) ta jointly moved the court to finally approve
and enter the Decree in orderésolve the claims of the Unit&tates and Plaintiff-Intervenors
(collectively, “Plaintiffs”) for backpay and ¢hmonetary value ofifige benefits, including
prejudgment interest thereon, lost by black and &figpapplicants for thentry-level firefighter
position at the New York City Fé Department (“FDNY”) due to employment practices held by
this court to create a dispagampact in violation of Titl&/1l of the Civil Rights Act of 1964
(“Title VII"), 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e, et seq., as amentiddoint Mot. for Final Entry of AMRCD
(Dkt. 1467).) The court provisnally approved and entered @arlier version of the Decree—
the Monetary Relief Consent Decrg¢®IRCD”) (Dkt. 1435)—on June 30, 2014.

(June 30, 2014, Order (Dkt. 1437).) The Unitedesthtas also filed resed versions of two
attachments to the AMRCD—a Second Amendeddkiment E, “Notice of Individual Monetary
Relief Award” (Dkt. 1525-1), and a Second Amendgthchment F, “Acceptance of Individual
Monetary Relief Award & Release of Claims” (Dk625-2). In sum, the parties jointly ask that
the court approve (1) Second Amded Attachments E and F; along with (2) the AMRCD; (3)
Attachment A to the AMRCD, the “Amendé&itoposed Relief Awards List” (‘“APRAL”)

(Dkt. 1468-1), which sets forth proposed individaalards to each claimant; and (4) three other

Order (Dkt. 640) at 18-24.) To any extent that the instant settlement agreement may go beyond the issues with
respect to which Plaintiff-Intervenors’ subclasses have besified, Plaintiffs may still enter into the Decree on
behalf of individual claimants pursuant to the United States’s independent statutory yatahseék relief for the
victims of employment discrimination, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1), without the need for class certification.nSee Ge
Tel. Co. of the Nw., Inc. v. EEOC, 446 U.S. 318, 323-326 (1980).

2 The court also held these employment practicesve t@ated a disparate impacider the New York State
Human Rights Law and New York City Human Rights Law, in connection with claims brougtdibtiffl
Intervenors on behalf of a classhdéck applicants to the FDNY, (SeaJa3, 2010, Mem. & Order (“Disparate
Treatment Op.”) (Dkt. 385).)



attachments to the AMRCD—namely, Attachments B, C, and D th&rghoint Mot. to Amend
Attachments E & F to AMRCD (Dkt. 1525).)

At a fairness hearing held October 1, 2014 (f#arness Hearing”)the court heard oral
argument by the parties in support of final graf the Decree, and by objecting claimants in
opposition to the same and/or to their propasdd/idual awards. (Oct. 10, 2014, Min. Entry.)
The court has also received claimants’ writbbjections. The court has considered all of the
objections and, while sustainisgveral individual objectionspncludes that none warrant
denial of final approval and emtof the Decree. Accordinglyor the reasons discussed below,
the court GRANTS Plaintiffs’ Joint Motion fd=inal Entry of Amended Monetary Relief
Consent Decree, and GRANTS Plaintiffs’ Xdifotion to Amend Attachments E & F to
Amended Monetary Relief Consent Decree. Accordingly, the Amended Monetary Relief
Consent Decree (Dkt. 1468); Athments A through D thereto (BktL468-1 to -4), including
the Amended Proposed Relief Awards Letd Second Amended Attachments E and F
(Dkts. 1525-1 to -2) are hereby desarFINALLY APPROVED AND ENTERED.

l. BACKGROUND

The factual and procedural bac&gnd of this case is extensiv The events relevant to
the issues currently before the court will bensuarized here; a full recount can be found in the
court’s previous rulings.

In 2007, the United States brought suit againsiGHhy, alleging that certain aspects of
the City’s policies for selecting entry-level firefigins for the FDNY violated Title VII. (Compl.

(Dkt. 1).) Specifically, the Unité States alleged that the Citydass-fail and rank-order use of

3 Attachment B to the AMRCD is the “Amended Declamaf Ed Barrero” (Dkt. 1468-2); Attachment C is a
“Notice of Monetary Relief Settlement & Fairness Hegyirilnstructions for Filing an Objection Prior to the
Fairness Hearing,” and a blank “Objection Form” (Dkt. :8%8and Attachment D is a cover letter notifying each
claimant of the amount of his or her proposed individual award (Dkt. 1468-4).

3



Written Exams 7029 and 2043 had an unlawfgpdrate impact on black and Hispanic
candidates for entry-level firefighter position&ee id. 1 1.) The Vulcan Society, Inc. and
several individuals intervened as plaintiffdeging similar disparate impact claims and also
alleging claims of disparate treatment on bebfH class of blackntry-level firefighter
candidates, bringing all claimsder federal, state, and lotals. (See Sept. 5, 2007, Mem. &
Order (Dkt. 47) (grantingnotion to intervene).)

Proceedings were bifurcated. In July 2008, ¢burt granted summary judgment in favor
of the United States’s and Plaintiff-Intervencfdle VII disparate impact claims, finding the
City liable. (July 22, 2009, Mem. & Order (“Disde Impact Op.”) (Dkt. 294).) The court also
determined the practical effect of this discrimination, i.e., the total number of entry-level
firefighters who would have beappointed or who would have beappointed earlier absent the
discrimination, referred to as the “shortfallld. at 16-23.) Specifichl, the court concluded
that 293 additional black and Hispanic applicants would have been appointed as entry-level
firefighters absent the discriminatory examioat, and that 249 black and Hispanic entry-level
firefighters who were appointedould have been appointedrlier—approximately 69 years
earlier, in aggregate—absedhe discrimination. (1d. at 202, 27.) Subsequently, in
January 2010, the court granted summary judgiineiaivor of Plaintiffintervenors’ various
disparate treatment claims, and Plaintiff-Intermes’ disparate impactaims brought pursuant to
the New York State Human Rights Law (“NYSHR and New York City Human Rights Law
(“NYCHRL"). (Jan. 13, 2010, Mem. & Order (“Bparate Treatment Op.”) (Dkt. 385).) On
appeal, the Second Circuit vacated the costfamary judgment ruling only with respect to

Plaintiff-Intervenors’ disparate treatment clajrfisding that a trial was needed to determine



whether the City had acted widliscriminatory intent._See UndéeStates v. City of New York,

717 F.3d 72, 89-91 (2d Cir. 2013).

Proceeding to the remedial phase of the dase;ourt issued an Initial Remedial Order
(Dkt. 390), setting forth a preliminary outline thefred he Initial Remedial Order explained that
Plaintiffs were entitled to two broad categoridselief: (1) prospective injunctive relief to
ensure future compliance with Title VII; and {&dividual compensatgr “make whole” relief
for the individual victims of the disparate impattthe City’s hiring process. Over the City’s
objection, the court ruled that indlilual compensatory relief wadiinclude retroactive seniority
for individual delayed-hire vians. (Id. at 22-31.) Compertisay relief would also include
monetary relief and prrdy hiring relief. The Initial Remedi Order set forth the broad contours
of eligibility for individual relief, including the existence of additional eligibility criteria for
priority hiring relief as comparei monetary relief. (See id. 85-22.) The court also held that
the number of priority hires would be limited283 positions, because that was the shortfall
number determined in the disparate aofpliability opinion. (Id. at 25-27.)

In May 2012, the City sent notice and claimms to all black and Hispanic individuals
who had taken the two exams; approximafeB00 individuals submitted claim forms seeking
individual relief. (Mem. in Supp. of Joint Mdbr Provisional Entry oMRCD & Scheduling of
Fairness Hr'g (“Mem. in Supp. of ProvisionaltBf) (Dkt. 1434) at 6.)In a series of
subsequent opinions culminating in the Finaliéterder (Dkt. 1012), the court set the final
parameters for determining which of these individweere victims of the City’s discriminatory
practices and therefordéigeble for individual relef. In August 2013, the court concluded the last

of its eligibility determinabns, and ultimately ruled that 1,470 claimants were eligible for



monetary relief. (See Feb. 22, 2013, Mem. & Order (Dkt. 1059); May 2, 2013, Mem. & Order
(Dkt. 1106); May 9, 2013, Mem. & Order (DKt112); June 3, 2013, Mem. & Order (Dkt. 1135);
June 7, 2013, Mem. & Order (Dkt. 1144); Aug. 9, 2013, Mem. & Order (Dkt. 1182);
Aug. 9, 2013, Order (Dkt. 1184); Aug. 19, 2013, Order (Dkt. 1190); Sept. 3, 2013, Order
(Dkt. 1195); Sept. 11, 2013, Order (DkR01); Nov. 18, 2013, Order (Dkt. 1236);
Dec. 11, 2013, Am. Mem. & Order (Dkt. 1251).)

Prospective Injunctive ReliefThe court held a remeadiphase bench trial in
August 2011, addressing the need for and scoperafianent injunctive relief._(See Findings of
Fact as to Injunctive Reli€Dkt. 741); Oct. 5, 2011, Mem. & Order (Dkt. 743).) The court then
ordered prospective injunctivelief in a Remedial Order anPartial Judgment, Permanent
Injunction, & Order Appointing CouiMonitor (“Remedial Order’{Dkt. 765). After the Second

Circuit directed modification of certain provis®of the Remedial Order, see United States v.

City of New York, 717 F.3d at 95-99, the cowsued a Modified Remedial Order and Partial

Judgment, Permanent Injunction, & Order Apytimig Court Monitor (“Modified Remedial
Order”) (Dkt. 1143) on June 6, 2013, which incogied the Second Circuit's modifications as
well as proposed amendments from the appoi@tmat Monitor and the paes. The parties and
the Court Monitor continue to wi actively to ensure the City’s compliance with the provisions
of the Modified Remedial Order. (See, e@ourt Monitor’s Tenth P#odic Report (Dkt. 1533);
Court Monitor's EEO Report (Dkt. 1463); CoMonitor's Recruitment Report (Dkt. 1464).)
Individual Compensatory RelieAs noted above, the cdisrInitial Remedial Order

explained that individual victims of the Citytksparate impact discrimination would be entitled

* Four hundred thirty-six of those 1,470 claimants were e eligible for priority hiring relief, having satisfied
the court’s eligibility criteria and having passed Writtetam 2000. (See June 13, 2013, Order (Dkt. 1147);
Nov. 18, 2013, Order (Dkt. 1235).)



to compensatory relief, including)(inonetary relief, (2) priority hiring relief, and (3) retroactive
seniority> Subsequently, the court addressed pridriting relief and retroactive seniority in
greater detail. (See, e.g., Apr. 19, 2012, M&marder (Dkt. 861).) Then, in a Final Relief
Order (Dkt. 1012), which was issued in Octob@t 2, after a four-day fairness hearing, the court
set forth final guidelines governing, inter aliaiopity hiring and the aarding of retroactive
seniority relief. The first 121 priority hiragere appointed as praio@nary firefighters in
July 2013 (see Court Monitor’s HiftPeriodic Report (Dkt. 1198) at Court Monitor’'s Status
Report (Dkt. 1243) at 7), and addrtial priority hires have beappointed in subsequent classes
(see Court Monitor’'s Eighth Periodic Rep(kt. 1412); Court Monitor’s Tenth Periodic
Report). The City began providj retroactive seniogitrelief, except for retroactive pension
benefits, in July 2018.(See Aug. 20, 2014, Ltr. (Dkt. 1450) at 1.)

With respect to the category of monetary relief, the court ruled in the Final Relief Order
that eligible claimants would kentitled to (1) wage backpay;)(the monetary value of fringe
benefits; (3) prejudgment interest (1) and (2); and (4) for eligible black claimants only,

compensatory damages for noneconomic Hagfinal Relief Order; see also Sept. 24, 2012,

Mem. & Order (Dkt. 974); June 3, 2013, Mem(&der (Dkt. 1134).) In April 2014, the City

began to make offers of judgment under Federé BUCIivil Procedure 6& the 293 individual

® The City’s liability for compensatory, “make whole” relief svanaffected by the Second Circuit’s reversal of this
court’s disparate treatment summary judgment ruling,esettitlement to compensatory relief flowed directly from
the disparate impact liability._(See Mar. 8, 2012, Mem. & Order (“Backpay Summ. J. Op.”) (Bkat&2 (noting
that the outcome of the City’s appeal of the disparatgment opinion would not affect any noneconomic damage
determinations).)

® The City intends to award retroactive pension benefttseasame time it issues individual monetary relief awards
of backpay and fringe benefits to claimants (the monetary relief that is the subject oéthigsavidum and Order).
(See Aug. 20, 2014, Ltr. (Dkt. 1450) at 1.)

" The United States did not assert a claim for emsptory damages for noneconomic harm; only Plaintiff-
Intervenors did so._(See Apr. 10, 2012, Ltr. (Dkt. 850) at 2 n.2.)



claimants who sought noneconomic damages (see2A@014, Ltr. (Dkt. 1287)), and to date, all
but four of those claimants haeéher accepted the Rule 68 off@f judgment or otherwise
settled their claims with theif@, or have had their claims jadicated by Special Masters after
individual hearings. The Dese that is the subject of tHidemorandum and Order seeks to
resolve Plaintiffs’ remaining monetary alass—those for backpay, fringe benefits, and
prejudgment interest.

With respect to these claims, some additional background is in order. In
September 2010, the United States, joined mipaPlaintiff-Intervenors, had moved for
summary judgment regarding the City’s tatadnetary liability for backpay, benefits, and
interest. (Pl.’s Mot. for Summ. J. with Reect to Backpay & Benefits (Dkt. 534); see PI.-
Intervenors’ Mem. of Law in Supp. of Mot. f&umm. J. with Respect to Class-Wide Back Pay
(Dkt. 540).) The court deniedahtiffs’ motion, but held thagiven that backpay for each of
eight damages categories would be basethe already-deteiimed shortfall$, Plaintiffs had
established the amount of pre-mitigatisage backpay owed by the City through 2810.
(Mar. 8, 2012, Mem. & Order (“Backpay SummQp.”).) Specifically, the court found that
Plaintiffs had established that the grizssses in wages were $62,202,409 for black nonhire
candidates from Exam 7029; $33,754,299 for Hispanic nonhire candidates from Exam 7029;
$18,193,080 for black nonhire candidates fiexam 2043; $11,403,654 for Hispanic nonhire

candidates from Exam 2043; $1,015,579 for blad&ya=l-hire firefighters from Exam 7029;

8 The eight damages categories accaliféethe distinct disparate impadte court found the City’s employment
practices had on eight different groups of individuals: (1) black nonhire candidates from Exarf2yB2ghanic
nonhire candidates from Exam 7029 lgBack nonhire candidates from Examd30(4) Hispanic nonhire candidates
from Exam 2043; (5) black delayed-hire firefighters from Exam 7029; (6) Hispanic delayed-hirétimefifjom
Exam 7029; (7) black delayed-hire firefighters from Ex2043; and (8) Hispanic delayed-hire firefighters from
Exam 2043.

° The City would be liable for a separate amount of aggregate backpay, to be determined at a latethaate
period of January 1, 2011, through the date the priority hires would join the FDNekp@®y Summ. J. Op.
at 46 n.12.)



$1,228,608 for Hispanic delayedbifirefighters from Exan7029; $487,987 for black delayed-
hire firefighters from Exan2043; and $411,187 for Hispanic dgtd-hire firefighters from
Exam 2043—which amounted overall to a t@iggregate sum of $128,696,803 in pre-mitigation

wage backpay liability. (Id. at 35, 45-47.) Taesnounts are also illustrated in the below chart.

Exam 7029 Exam 2043 Both Exams
Black Nonhire
Candidates $62,202,409 $18,193,080 $80,395,489
Hispanic Nonhire
Candidates $33,754,299 $11,403,654 $45,157,953
Black Delayed-Hire
Firefighters $1,105,579 $487,987 $1,503,566
Hispanic Delayed-
Hire Firefighters $1,228,608 $411,187 $1,639,795
TOTAL $98,200,895 $30,495,908 $128,696,803

As noted above, these amounts were basdtie numbers of shortfall nonhires and
delayed hires in each damages category that resulted from the discriminatory practices at issue,
which the court had previously determinedtsnDisparate Impact Opinion (Backpay Summ. J.
Op. at 21-22, 42); and on the calculations of Dr. Siskinexpert for the United States,
regarding (1) the wages each shortfall wouldeh@arned, discounted for attrition, and (2) the
wage losses from the total loss of months fordibl@yed hires, discountéor attrition. (Id. at
16-45.) In other words, the amounts setdach damages category reflected the court’s
determination of the numbers of black and Hispamdividuals who would have been hired, or
who would have been hired earlier, in the absesfdiscrimination. For example, the aggregate
amount of backpay available taabk claimants was set at a higher amount than that available to
Hispanic claimants because the court had detexhthat the City’s use of Written Exams 7029
and 2043 had a greater discriminatory impadblack as compared to Hispanic firefighter

candidates. (Final Relief Order at 9.)



The court also held that the City wdutave the chance to reduce these amounts by
proving in individual proceedings that claimantsl le@ther mitigated their losses through interim
employment or violatetheir duty to mitigaté? (Backpay Summ. J. Op. at 48-51.)
Furthermore, the court determintt the City’s liabiliy for the loss of fringe benefits should be
valued by expenses that the claimants actuatiyried (specifically, hetl care premiums paid
by claimants and their actualtenf-pocket medical expensesi.(at 39), and set eligibility
criteria for individual monetaryelief (see id. at 51-57). €8 also Aug. 20, 2012, Mem. & Order
(Dkt. 946) (denying motion for reconsiderationtadringe benefits rad noting ways claimants
may prove their expenses).)

The court’s Final Relief Order reiteratétese findings and set forth the framework
governing the individual compensatasfief claims process. It also addressed the method of
allocating the $128,696,803 in pre-mitigation wage backpay among the victims of the
discriminatory practices._(See Final Relief Qrde8-12; see also June 3, 2012, Mem. & Order
(Dkt. 888).) Because the number of eligiblailants would likely exceed the hiring shortfalls
caused by the employment practices, the agdgedoackpay amount allotted to each damages
category would be divided propartiately among eligible claimanin that category. Each
claimant’s gross award would then bduweed by a proportion—known as the “backpay
reduction ratio” or “probabilityf hire"—of that claimant’s iterim earnings. This took into
account the fact that claimant®wd likely not be receiving a full shortfall’s back wages, and
rather a proportional share. (See Final Réefer at 9-10; June 3, 2012, Mem. & Order at 9-
15.) After the completion of the individual procewess, prejudgment intese would be added to

each claimant’s net backpay and fringe benafitards for each year of his or her backpay

9 1n an August 22, 2012, Memorandum and Order (Dkt. 952), the court further outlined the parameters surrounding
the City’s ability to prove individual claimants’ mitigation or failure to mitigate.

10



period, with interest compounded anltya(Final Relief Order al2.) The court appointed four
Special Masters to oversee the individual clggmxess. (See Mem. & Order Confirming
Appointment of Special Masters (D83); Final Relief Order at 15-17.)

The portion of the claims process dedicatethe adjudication of individual monetary
relief began in earnest mpril 2013. (See June 24, 2013, Report and Recommendation (“R&R”)
of the Special Masters (DKt150) at 3-12.) In August 2013 gtiparties reported that they
anticipated settling the individumonetary claims, and accordiggthey sought a stay of most
case-related deadlines; the court stayed genghalindividual monetary claims process.
(Aug. 21, 2013, Order (Dkt. 1191) (Filed Under Sea#t)hat time, the parties expected that
this final portion of the claims process, shouldahtinue, would require at least an additional
twelve months. (June 24, 2013, R&Rthe Special Masters at 2, 8.)

The parties did reach an agreement to sétédPlaintiffs’ claims for backpay and fringe
benefits, including interest therednin June 2014, the parties jointly moved the court to
provisionally approve and enter the MonetRglief Consent DecregJoint Mot. for
Provisional Entry of MRCD & Scheduling of FFiaess Hr'g (Dkt. 1433).)Submitted with the
MRCD was a Proposed Relief Avas List (“PRAL”) (MRCD, Attachment A (Dkt. 1435-1)),
which set forth each claimant’s proposed widlial monetary award consistent with the
allocation methodology agreed to in tdRCD. (See MRCD 11 13-14.) The court
provisionally approved the MRCD on Jud@, 2014. (June 30, 2014, Order.) Notice of the
MRCD and PRAL was sent to the 1,470 clainsathi court had previously found eligible for
monetary relief, along with objgon forms and instructions fa@resenting an objection. The

1,470 eligible claimants also received noticehaf October 1, 2014, Fairness Hearing, and were

M The settlement also resolves the United States’s claims for its taxable costs related to bringing the case. (Mem. in
Supp. of Provisional Entry at 9.)

11



informed of their @ht to present objé&ons in person or through cowetsf they chose to do so.
The parties received written objections from 1Gfirchnts. (See Joint Mot. for Final Entry of
AMRCD at 3.)

Plaintiffs then filed the amended Decrdee(AMRCD), which they jointly moved the
court to finally approve and enter. (See dMot. for Final Entry of AMRCD.) The AMRCD,
as compared to the MRCD, contains a technicahghk regarding the entifthe City versus the
court-appointed Claims Administa) that will be issuing payménto claimants for the fringe
benefits and interest portion§their awards; the change doex affect the substance of the
Decree? (See Mem. in Supp. of Final Entry of AMRCD & Resp. to Objs. (“Mem. in Supp. of
Final Entry”) (Dkt. 1469) at 2.) Plaintiffs alsecommended that the court sustain seven of the
written objections received from claiman{gd. at 2, 20-23.) Plaintiffs also submitted an
Amended Proposed Relief Awards List (“APRAL”") (AMRCD, Attachment A (Dkt. 1468-1)),
incorporating changes to the a&dion of the funds to individualaimants necessitated if those
seven objections are to be suséal by the court. (Joint Mdbr Final Entry of AMRCD.) The
parties request that the court approve the APRAL as the Final Relief Awards List. (Id.; Mem. in
Supp. of Final Entry at 2.)

At the Fairness Hearing held October 1, 2014 ptries argued in support of final entry

of the AMRCD, and certain claimantodged verbal objections theréfo(Oct. 10, 2014, Min.

12 The AMRCD also includedertain amended attachments.

3 |n March 2014, Plaintiff-Intervenors and the City reathe agreement to settle Plaintiff-Intervenors’ disparate
treatment claims through injunctive relief (see Mar. 18, 2014, Ltr. (Dkt. 1281)), and on April 22, 2014, they jointly
moved for preliminary approval and entry of the Proposed Stipulation and Order (“Intent Stipulation)2®ikt

1), to resolve those claims. (Apr. 22, 2014, Ltr. Mot. (Dkt. 1291).) They moved for finaloénihe Intent

Stipulation on September 22, 2014. (Mot. for Final Entry of Proposed Stipulation & OrdévriRgsutentional
Discrimination Claims (Dkt. 1470).) The October 1, 2014, Fairness Hearing dealt with finalapmdroath the
AMRCD and the Intent Stipulation. (See Oct. 10, 2014, Min. Entry.) On February 20, 2015, the court held a
supplemental fairness hearing with respect to the Intent Stipulation; the motion for final entry thereof remains
pending.

12



Entry.) The court received tmexhibits into evidence (séairness Hr'g, Ex. 1 (Dkt. 1487)
(Filed Under Seal); Fairness Hr'g, Ex. BKiD1488)), and held the record open until
October 15, 2014, at 5:00 p.m.r By additional written statements in support of or in
opposition to final approval and entry of the RI@D. In addition to the 101 objections to the
MRCD previously submittetf the court received three additambjections by that deadline.
(See Oct. 15, 2014, Ltr. (Dkt. 1491); Ot¥, 2014, Ltr. (Dkt. 1494)Additional Written
Submissions (Dkt. 1494-1).)

The United States has now filed newly-s®ad versions of two attachments to the
AMRCD—a Second Amended “Notice of IndividuMonetary Relief Award,” and a Second
Amended “Acceptance of Individual MonetdRglief Award & Release of Claims”—and the
parties jointly ask that theourt approve these second aahesh attachments along with the
AMRCD, the APRAL, and the othattachments to the AMRCH. (Joint Mot. to Amend

Attachments E & F to AMRCD.)

14 These 101 written objections are filed under seal at Appendix B to the Memorandum in Support of Final Entry
(Dkts. 1469-2 (Objection-Exhibits 1-50) and 1469-3 @hkipn-Exhibits 51-101)), and publicly-filed, redacted

versions are available at Dkts. 1548-1 (Objection-Exhibits 1-50) and 1548-2 (Objection-Exhibits 51-101). When the
court cites to “Obj-Ex. __ " or “Obj.-Bx __" herein, it refers to these written objections. Certain of these objections
were submitted on the form that was labeled as intendexbjections to the Intent Stipulation, see supra note 13;
however, the parties construed these objectionstasasuively challenging the Decree, and the court has

considered them in its analysis.

5 Upon review of Second Amended Attachments E and F, the prior versions of these documents, atedithe Un
States’s letter transmitting the amended attachmentspthieagrees that the amendments are minor and reflect
only technical changes that will ultimately benefit claimants by providing additional information regarding (1)
taxation and tax withholdings of claimahawards and (2) claimants’ ability accept or reject retroactive pension
benefits. These amendments accorgimigl not require a supplemental notés® objection period, and the court
APPROVES them for final entry in connection with the Decree.

13



I. THE DECREE

The Decree reflects the partiegjreement as to the Ciyaggregate liability for
monetary relief for each damages category vagpect to backpay, fringe benefits, and
prejudgment interest._(See Mem. in Supp. of Prona Entry at 15-16; ANRCD at 3;id. 1 12.)
The Decree also sets forth altocation methodology apportimg that aggregate backpay,
fringe benefits, and interest among claimaft¢Mem. in Supp. of Rwisional Entry at 16;
AMRCD at 3.) The PRAL, which was includedasattachment to the MRCD, was prepared by
the court-appointed Claims Admstrator, and shows the result of the allocation methodology as

applied to each claimant. (Mem. in Supp. of Psmnal Entry at 16; seesal PRAL.) Similarly,

the APRAL, which was included as an attachite the AMRCD, was prepared by the Claims
Administrator, and shows the result of thle@ation methodology as applied to each claimant
should the court sustain the ebjions of seven claimants @zommended by Plaintiff. (Joint
Mot. for Final Entry of AMRCDat 2-3; see also APRAL.)

A. Aggregate Amount of Monetary Relief

Under the AMRCD, the City will pay toigible claimants a total of $80,964,657.97 in
backpay; $11,091,952.25 in interest onKpey; $6,209,618.53 in fringe benefits; and

$832,129.54 in interest on fringe benefitsmeunting to a total settlement sum of

6 The United States and Plaintiff-Intervenors agreazhupe allocation methodology. The City chose not to
participate in negotiations over the allocation methodglagd has no objection to it. (Mem. in Supp. of
Provisional Entry at 16; AMRCD at 3.)

17" As previously explained, the AMRCD differs from tfi&CD in two ways: (1) it incorporates an administrative
change, reflecting that the City will be issuing payments to Claimants for the backpay portions of their awards, from
which required withholdings will be made, and the Claims Administrator will be issuing payments to claimants for
the fringe benefits and interest portions of their awards; and (2) it includes eeneled attachments. For

example, Attachment A to the AMRCD, the Amended Proposed Relief Awards List, incorporatpssdioatine

Proposed Relief Awards List reflecting the United StatesRiaintiff-Intervenors’ recommendation that the court
sustain the objections of seven claimants to their initial allocation of settlement funds. (See Joint Mot. for Final
Entry of AMRCD at 2-3.) As with Second Amended Attachments E and F, see supra note 15, the couat finds th
these amendments do not require a Rrppntal notice or objection period@hey do not substantively affect the

fairness of the Decree or implicatkimants’ substantive interests.

14



$99,098,358.29. The amounts include interestugagrthrough the end of 2014. (AMRCD

1 12.) Thisis divided betweatamages categories as follows.

Damages Category

Aggregate
Backpay
Amount

Interest on
Aggregate
Backpay
Amount

Aggregate
Fringe Benefits
Amount

Interest on
Aggregate Fringe
Benefits Amount

Exam 7029 Nonhire Claimants

Black Exam 7029 Nonhire $38,818,871.58| $5,892.695.44 | $2,564,188.85 $389,243.26
Claimants
Hispanic Exam 7029 Nonhire $17,079,828.56| $2,595,446.30 | $1,394,558.83 $211,693.69
Claimants
Exam 2043 Nonhire Claimants
Black Exam 2043 Nonhire $15,495,383.14| $1,562,726.43 | $1,314,375.43 $132,556.20
Claimants
Hispanic Exam 2043 Nonhire $8,359,839.74 | $843,099.03 $821,484.33 $82,847.60
Claimants
Exam 7029Delayed-Hire Claimants
Black Exam 7029 Delayed-Hire | $444,509.77 $93,679.44 $30,677.17 $6,465.14
Claimants
Hispanic Exam 7029 Delayed-Hir| $443,638.42 $93,495.80 $36,121.84 $7,612.60
Claimants
Exam 2043 Delayed-Hire Claimants
Black Exam 2043 Delayed-Hire | $175,039.37 $6,212.16 $24,600.69 $873.08
Claimants
Hispanic Exam 2043 Delayed-Hir| $129,547.39 $4,597.65 $23,611.39 $837.97
Claimants

TOTAL $80,946,657.97| $11,091,952.25| $6,209,618.53 | $832,129.54
(1d.)

B. Allocation of Monetary Relief

Pursuant to the Decree, aggregate fund\abocated among claimants by the Claims

Administrator, according to a methodologywded by the United States and Plaintiff-

Intervenors. (AMRCD at 3.) The result ofglallocation is illustated in the PRAL and

APRAL.* The allocation mébdology, which is discussed belaw described in greater detail

in the Declaration of Ed Barrero (“Barrebecl.”) (MRCD, Attachment B (Dkt. 1435-2)

(describing the methodology of generating BiRAL)) and the Amendeeclaration of Ed

18 As explained above, the APRALflects the result of the allocation methodology as applied to each claimant

should the court sustain the objections of seven cldsta the MRCD and PRAL, as Plaintiffs recommend.

15




Barrero (“Am. Barrero Decl.”) (AMRCD, achment B (Dkt. 146&) (describing the
methodology of generating the APRAL)).

1. Allocation of Backpay to Nonhire Claimants

In allocating backpay among nonhire claimaths, Claims Administrator was provided
with each eligible nonhire claimant’s interim eags, including: (1) the eaings listed on his or
her Social Security Administration (“SSA”) e&ngs statement; (2) any payments made by the
City to the claimant for unemployment insaca or workers’ compensation; and (3) any
additional earnings of particular claimants whd hailroad employers. (Barrero Am. Decl. {1 7.)
The Claims Administrator averaged each nonblia@nant’s annual interim earnings during the
applicable backpay period (2001-2011 fomBEx7029 nonhire claimants; and 2005-2011 for
Exam 2043 nonhire claimants). (Id. { 8.) Nonliemants who failed to respond to requests
for authorizations and/or information regamglitheir interim earnings were assumed to have
earned the maximum amountaferage interim earning®.(ld. 1 9.) Nonhire claimants’
average interim earnings were sorted into séads with respect to each exam. The earnings
bands were based on average ahearnings of firefighters wheere hired from the two exam
lists during the relevant damages periods; dmaid corresponds to 15% of actual average
annual earnings of firefighters hired frone ttespective exam lis(Tr. at 13:24-14:3% In

numbers, this means that for Exam 7028;h approximately $11,500 of average interim

19 gpecifically, when initially performing these calculatipis., those reflected in the PRAL, nineteen nonhire
claimants were assumed to have earned the maximum amount of interim earnings. Subsequently, five claimants—
each of whom had failed to respondatiMay 13, 2014, mailing inquiring whregr they had worked for a railroad
employer—submitted objections and/or responses that the parties recommend the court treat as objedtions, whic
demonstrate that these five claimants did not receiveamjngs from a railroad employer. (Mem. in Supp. of

Final Entry at 21-22.) Accordingly, Plaintiffs then had complete earningsnaf@n for these five claimants, and,
consistent with Plaintiffs’ recommendation that the court sustain their objectionshasedtkaimants’ actual

interim earnings in calculating the baely awards reflected in the APRAIhe APRAL therefore reflects the

assumed maximum amount of interim earnings for thedearhonhire claimants forhem the parties still lack

complete interim earnings informatio(See Barrero Am. Decl. {1 3, 10.)

%0 Citations to “Tr.” refer to the transcripf the October 1, 2014, Fairness Hearing.

16



earnings constitutes a single band; foaEx2043, each approximately $9,200 of earnings
constitutes a single band. (Baoém. Decl. 1 10; id., Ex. B.) Each interim earnings band was
then allocated between one (tbe greatest amount of earningsd seven (for the least amount
of earnings) points, and each ahant was allotted the number of pta applicable to his or her
earnings band._(1d. 1 10.) The Claims Administrator determined the monetary value of each
point by dividing the aggregate backpay amafréach nonhire damages category by the total
number of points allocated to claimants in eatthose categories. dl f 11.) Each claimant

was then allotted the monetary value of his ergwents. (Id.) For example, the value of one
point for black Exam 7029 nonhire claimantas $25,707.86. The 50 black Exam 7029 nonhire
claimants who were sorted into the minimaverage annual interim earnings band—3$11,390.85
or less—received seven points, so theakgay awards are therefore $179,955.04. The 23
black Exam 7029 nonhire claimants who were sartealthe maximum arage annual interim
earnings band—$68,345.15 or greater—each receivedaing and therefore their back pay
awards are $25,707.86.(See id. 7 12;id., Ex. B.)

2. Allocation of Backpay to Delayed-Hire Claimants

In allocating backpay among delayed-hiraiiants, the Claims Administrator was
provided with each delayed-hire claimant’'s “mantti delay,” which refers to the number of
months between (1) the first FDNY Academy clappointed off the list of the exam for which
the claimant is eligible for relief and (2)etldate of the FDNY Acaainy class to which the
claimant was in fact appointed. (Id. { 13.)eT®laims Administrator then determined the sum
total months of delay experienced by all clamsan each delayed+@ damages category, and

determined the value of each month of dddgydividing the aggregate backpay award with

2L For an illustration of the results of the allocationhmeblogy as to each nonhire damages category, see Exhibit
B to the Amended Declaration of Ed Barrero.

17



respect to that delayed-hire damages cajelgpithe total months afelay experienced by
claimants in that category.d(11Y 14-15.) Each delayediclaimant’s proposed backpay
award equals the value of one month of delaytiplidd by his or her specific months of delay.
(Id. 1 16.) For example, black Exam 7029 detblge claimants expenced a total of 2,901
months of delay. Given the aggregate baglgraount of $444,509.77 allocated to that damages
category under the AMRCD, oneomth of delay for these claimants is valued at $153.23. (Id.,
Ex. C.) A claimant who was delayed 12 montlis therefore receive likpay in the amount of
$153.23 multiplied by 12, or $1,838.75.

3. Allocation of Fringe Benefits

Fringe benefits as allocated under the AMR&insist of two components. First, all
eligible claimants are provided a fixed, minimahfre benefits award; second, in addition to the
fixed award, eligible claimants who submitta fringe benefits claim by May 9, 2014, are
allocated a proportion of their claimed fringenefits, subject to a cap. (Id. § 18.)

The fixed awards consist of a pro ratatdbution to all eligible claimants of
approximately 20% of the fringe benefits settlement amountsat(I6:11-15.) Sgcifically, all

Exam 7029 nonhire claimants, regardless of,remeive a fixed award of $1,400; all Exam

2043 nonhire claimants, regardless of race, receive a fixed award of $960; and all delayed-hire

claimants, regardless of race or exam, receive a fixed award of $50. (Id. T 19.)

The Claims Administrator calilated the claimed fringe benefits by examining each

claimant’s fringe benefits claims form, and reviewing other relevant documentation submitted by

22 The total months of delay and the value of one month of delay are set forth, with respect tcagadkhirel
damages category, in Exhibit C to the Amended Declaration of Ed Barrero.

18



the claimant® (Id. 1 21.) The Claims Administrator then cqmted both (1) the mean (average)
claimed fringe benefit expenses and (2) thedaeshdeviation of thelaimed fringe benefit
expenses for claimants in the three damagespgrused to allocate fixed awards (Exam 7029
nonhire claimants, regardless of race; Exam 2043 nonhire claimants, regardless of race; and
delayed-hire claimants, regardless of race or ¢xdid. { 22.) The Claims Administrator set a
fringe benefits cap for each damages groupeattban plus two standard deviations, i.e., the
97.5th percentile, of the amount of claimed engq@s. (I1d.) With respect to each damages
category, and treating any claimants whose claimeaddrbenefits were in excess of the cap as
having claimed the cap, the Claims Administratalculated the ratiof aggregate claimed
fringe benefits expenses to settlement funds tbmained after payinmut fixed awards; these
ratios were applied to each claimant’s claimepemses to determine his or her additional award.
(Id. 191 22-23.) As an example, $2,099,388.95 fringjeefit settlement funds remained for black
Exam 7029 nonhire claimants after paying out the&d shares, and, aftapplication of the
cap, $2,943,427.50 in aggregate claimed fringe bereefiisnses were claimed by this group of
claimants. Therefore, pursuant to thisthodology, black Exam 7029 nonhire claimants will
receive 0.713246327 of their claimed fringe bene&fiigenses in addition to their $1,400 fixed
award** (Seeid., Ex. F.)
4, Interest
Finally, the Claims Administrat calculated the total iarest due on the aggregate

backpay and fringe benefits amounts and also al#ddhiat interest amongaimants. (1d. 1 25.)

2 As the parties instructed the Claims Administratortasteek to verify fringe benefits claimed on the fringe
benefits claims forms, it reviewed other documentation witly respect to benefits that were not included in the
fringe benefits claims form._(ld. {1 20-21.)

24 For additional information regarding allocation of fringe benefits, see Exhibits D through F to the Amende
Declaration of Ed Barrero.

19



The interest rate applied was the average atafikld on the United Stes one-year constant
maturity Treasury yield durintpe relevant damages periodd.(f 26.) As the damages period
varied between damages categories, therefazeatks also variedightly between damages
categories. (See id.) Specifically, the ratediagpo each category were as follows: (1) for all
Exam 7029 nonhire claimants, 1.864561 (the averagrket yield over a damages period of
January 1, 2001, through April 25, 2014)) {@ all Exam 2043 nonhire claimants, 1.73963
(same over a damages period of Janua®p@5, through April 25, 2014); (3) for all Exam 7029
delayed-hire claimants, 1.753729 (same @avdamages period of January 1, 2004, through
April 25, 2014); (4) for all Exam 2043 delayéde claimants, 0.499455 (same over a damages
period of January 1, 2008, through April 25, 2014)..; @de also id., Ex. G.) The interest was
then compounded annually through the end of 201determine the total aggregate interest.
(Id. 1 26.) The parties agreed that intevestild cease to accrue afthe end of 2014. (Tr.

at 16:25-17:1.)

Interest on backpay was allocated among rrentlaimants througthe use of earnings
bands, allocation of points, and point-per-vata&ulations; and among backpay claimants by
determining the amount of interest associatat @ach month of delay. (Id. 1 29.) Interest on
fringe benefits was allocated proportionally ifaten to each claimant’s total fringe benefits
award as compared to the aggregainount of fringe benefits refiawarded to all claimants in
that claimant’s damages category. (Id. § 3@.5um, interest was allocated among claimants
proportionally based on their bamay and fringe benefits avds. (See Mem. in Supp. of

Provisional Entry at 21.)

20



C. Notice of MRCD

In accordance with the provisionally-apped MRCD, the 1,470 claimants held by the
court to be eligible for monatarelief, see supra pages 5-éceived notice via first-class mail
and email of (1) the settlement, (2) their indival proposed monetary relief awards, and (3) the
Fairness Hearing, as well as an objection f&tniSee Mem. in Supp. of Final Entry at 3-5; Tr.
at 17:2-4.) This notice is sufficient to ensihe fairness of the Decree because, given the
posture of this case, no other indivicsiahterests are affected by the Decfee.

D. Notice, Acceptance, and Payment of Awards

Upon final entry of the Decree, all claimta who are provided with an award of
monetary relief will be provided with notice via first-class mail and email of their awards,

instructions for submitting an acceptance forng tax forms. (AMRCD 11 24-29.) To receive

% By Order issued May 16, 2013, the court ruled that no claims forms submitted after ROE31@ould be
considered for relief. (May 16, 2013, Order (Dkt. 1118)herefore, these 1,470 claima and the parties represent
the entire universe of individuals with any interest in the Decree.

% Because the Decree resolves the dmsalaims of certified subclasses, tbart must ensure that notice of any
proposed class settlement was directed “in a reasonable manner to all class members who would be bound by the
proposal.” Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1). The court findg the notice that was provided satisfies Rule 23(e)’s notice
requirement. All class memisewho are eligible for relief pursuant to the court’s prior rulings have been provided
sufficient notice and an opportunity to present any objections for the court’s conside@ge Fed. R. Civ.

P. 23(e)(2)-(2).

The parties suggest that the notice that was provided was also intended to comport with section 703(n) of Title VI,
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(n)._(See Mem. in Supp. of Finaly&itB-5.) Section 703(n) establishes a bar to collateral
attack of any employment practice that implements, and is within the scope of, a litigated or consent judgment or
order resolving an employment discrimination claim, by any person who had actual notice of the prajersad

a reasonable opportunity to pees objections. 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(n)(1)(A)-(B). (See also Mem. in Supp. of Final
Entry at 3 n.6.) However, the section specifically does not apply to “members of a class represenigit to be
represented in such action, or . . . members of a gmowghose behalf relief was sought in such action by the
Federal Government.” 42 U.S.C2800e-2(n)(2). Here, the only indilials who have received notice of the

MRCD are precisely these: membersaflass represented in the presetibacand/or members of a group on

whose behalf relief is being sought by the United Statesrefdre, section 703(n) isdpposite here. The parties

are correct that pursuant to secti¥8(n), the court’s Final Relief Order, which set forth final parameters for
individual relief and eligibility requirements, is not subjtecthallenge by nonparties who received notice thereof.
(See Mem. & Order Addressing Objs. to Proposed Relief Order (Dkt. 1011) at 5.) However, sectionoA33(io) d
itself bar nonparties from challengittye Decree. Rather, besauthe instant Decree merely settles and allocates
relief that the court already found appropriate in its HRelief Order (which is itself protected by section 703(n)),

the Decree does not affect the interests of nonpartiedpit isat reason that they did not require notice of the
MRCD.

21



an individual monetary award, a claimant nmestirn an acceptance form and any required tax
forms no later than 45 days after final entry; failure to do so will constitute a rejection of the
offer or relief*” (1d. 71 30-31.)

The City will issue payments for backpayards; the Claims Administrator will issue
payment for fringe benefits and interest adgar (Id. § 38.) Thei§ will withhold from
claimants’ backpay awards all taxes, child supfpens, and employee pension contributions for
any claimants who were awardetroactive seniority by the couft. (Id.  39.) The City and
Claims Administrator will issue individual monetary award payments by no later than 150 days
after final entry othe Decree. _(Id.)

E. Service Awards

The Decree provides for sergiawards of $15,000 to eachthe seven individually-
named Plaintiff-Intervenors, septgand apart from any monetamyother relief to which they
may be entitled, as well as a $50,000 service awaltket®'ulcan Society, Inc., which is to be
used to “forward its neffor-profit mission.” (Id. § 46.)

F. Costs and Attorneys’ Fees

Under the Decree, the Citgérs all costs incurred by the Claims Administrator in its

implementation of the Decreecinding the costs of all notification procedures. (Id. § 50.)

2" Claimants who show good cause for failing to nieet45-day deadline must suibtheir acceptance and tax
forms within 75 days after final &y of the Decree. (AMRCD { 35.)

2 The City will pay the employer portion of pension contributions and taxes thereon; these will not be withheld
from the individual monetary awards. The parties dispute whether individual claimants or the Cityoshueildi
responsible to pay taxes on the employee pension contribution. They have submitted thisodispuieurt (see
United States’s Mot. for Order Requiring City to Raterest Due on Claimants’ Minimum Employee Pension
Contributions (Dkt. 1456); Pl.-Intervernors’ Ltr.-Br. on Interest Charges ok 8aatributions from Non-Hires and
Delayed Hires (Dkt. 1459)); an order resolving this dispute will issue separately, on a future date.

22



The City will reimburse the United Stat$50,000 in taxable costs pursuant to 28 U.S.C.
8§ 1920. Otherwise, the United States will beaovts attorneys’ fees and all expenses related
to the Decree._(Id. 11 51-52.)

The Decree does not include a provisiontafraeys’ fees to counsel for Plaintiff-
Intervenors. Instead, it provides that Pldffititervenors and the City will negotiate in good
faith regarding a payment of atteys’ fees and costs; if theye unable to agree, the dispute
will be submitted to the court._(Id. § 53.)
.  LEGAL STANDARD

In reviewing a consent decree or settlentbat resolves a pattern and practice action
brought by the United States under Title VII, analttincludes the claimsf a certified class or

classes, courts consider whethiee proposed decree is lawfulirfaeasonable, adequate, not the

product of collusion, and consistewith the public interest. See, e.g., United States v. North

Carolina, 180 F.3d 574, 581 (4th Cir. 1999); Unigtdtes v. N.Y.C. Bdbof Educ., 85 F. Supp.

2d 130, 157 (E.D.N.Y. 2000), vacated and remdrateother grounds by Brennan v. N.Y.C. Bd.

of Educ., 260 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2001); Unitedt8s v. New Jersey, Nos. 88-CV-5087 (WGB),

88-CV-4080 (MTB), 87-CV-2331 (HAA), 1995 WL 1943013, at *9-11 (D.N.J. Mar. 13, 1995);

Vulcan Soc’y of Westchester Cnty., Inc. vitd=Dep’t of White Plains, 505 F. Supp. 955, 961-62

(S.D.N.Y. 1981); see also Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).

2 The Second Circuit recently held_in SEC v. Citigr@lpbal Markets, Inc., 752 Bd 285, 294 (2d Cir. 2014),

that “the proper standard for reviewing a proposed consent judgment involvinfpezerrent agency requires that

the district court determine whether the proposed caonkeamee is fair and reasatnle, with the additional

requirement that the ‘public interest would not be disserved’ in the event that the consent decree involves injunctive
relief,” and rejected the district cdlgrinclusion of “adequacy” in the standard it had applied. However, even
assuming that the SEC v. Citigroup Global Markets, Inc. standard would apply in a Title VII case brought solely by
the United States and not involving any certified class, raé&eaile of Civil Procedure 23(e) must also be satisfied

here, and therefore this court must fthdt the Decree is “fair, reasonalded adequate” in order to approve it.

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).

23



The Second Circuit instructs that “voluntaxympromises of Title VII actions enjoy a
presumption of validity” and fsould therefore be approved ‘esk . . . [they] contain(]

provisions that are unreasonable, unlawfubgainst public policy.” Kirkland v. N.Y. State

Dep't of Corr. Servs., 711 F.2d 1117, 1128-29 @d 1983) (quoting Berkman v. City of New
York, 705 F.2d 584, 597 (2d Cir. 19833)terations in Kirkland). Tis court will thus consider
whether any objection to the Decree “has sidfit merit to overcome the presumption of
validity accorded to the relief agreemerft.(See Mem. & Order Addressing Objs. to Proposed
Relief Order (Dkt. 1011) at 6.) It is the objectdysrden to establish th#tte Decree should not

be approved. See United States v. New Jef€95 WL 1943013, at *11 (“Qoe a district court

has provisionally approved a cem$ decree resolving a Title Vdiction, . . . the decree becomes

presumptively reasonable, so that an individulab objects to entry ahe decree ‘has a heavy

burden of demonstrating thidie decree is unreasonable.” (quoting Williams v. Vukovich, 720
F.2d 909, 921 (6th Cir. 1983))). A district courdigproval of a Title VII sglement agreement is
reviewed for abuse of dis¢ren. Kirkland, 711 F.2d at 1129.

To be approved, the settlement agreemardt be both substantively and procedurally

fair. McReynolds v. Richards-Cantave, 588d-790, 803-04 (2d Cir. 2009). With respect to

procedural fairness, the Second Gitdas directed the districbart to “pay close attention to
the negotiating process, to ensure that thiéeggent resulted from arm’s-length negotiations and

that plaintiffs’ counsel . . . possessed the necg®s@erience and abiit and have engaged in

% In connection with the issuance of the Final Relief Ortiercourt also applied a standard set forth in Kirkland v.
New York State Department of Correctional Services, 711 F.2d 1117, 1132 (2d Cir. 1983)—specifically, the court
decided it was appropriate to “review[] objections atiinately ask[] whether the proposed remedies were (1)
‘substantially related to the objective of eliminating the alleged instance of discrimination’ and (2) did not
‘unnecessarily trammel the interests fieated third parties.” (Mem. & Order Addressing Objs. to Proposed Relief
Order (Dkt. 1011) at 6 (quoting Kirkial, 711 F.2d at 1132).) Because the court has already determined that
monetary relief consisting of backpay and fringe benefitsfigatithis standard (see it 6-7), the court need not

apply it again here. Instead, the court will consider ivdrethe Decree and award alidion are fair, reasonable,
adequate, lawful, not the product of collusion, and consistent with the public interest, and whether any objection has
sufficient merit to overcome the presumption of validity.

24




the discovery, necessary to effeetiepresentation of the class’s netgts.” Id. at 804 (alteration
and internal quotation marks omitted).

In determining whether a consent decreaisstantively fair, the Supreme Court has held
that courts should “weigh[] the plaintiff's likbood of success on the merits against the amount

and form of relief offered in the settleméntCarson v. Am. Brands, Inc., 450 U.S. 79, 88 n.14

(1981); see also Kirklah 711 F.2d at 1129. Courts in the &eat Circuit frequetty look to the

nine Grinnell factors, or aappropriate subset thereof,assessing proposed class action

settlements; the Second Circuishendorsed the propriety of casteration of hose factors in

class actions alleging discrimination. $#8emmer v. Chem. Bank, 668 F.2d 654, 659 (2d Cir.
1982). These factors include: “(1) the comphlgxéxpense and likely duration of the litigation;
(2) the reaction of the class to the settlement; (3) the stage pfdabeedings and the amount of
discovery completed; (4) the rislof establishing liability; (5) the risks of establishing damages;
(6) the risks of maintaining thedass action through the trial; (fRe ability of the defendants to
withstand a greater judgment; (8 range of reasonaiess of the settlement fund in the light
of the best possible recovery; [and] (9) the ramigeeasonableness ofetlsettlement fund to a

possible recovery in light of all the attendasks of litigation.” City of Detroit v. Grinnell

Corp., 495 F.2d 448, 463 (2d Cir. 1974)térnal citations omitted).
V. DISCUSSION

A. Fairness and Adequacy of the Decree

As explained in detail abovthis action has a complicatpdocedural history, and its
remedial phase alone has invohaedumber of aspects. The Deerwhich is the subject of the
court’s current consideration, deals only with whgekpay, fringe benefits (medical expenses),

and interest thereon. It doest deal with priorityhiring, retroactive seniority, compensatory

25



damages for noneconomic harm, or any injurctelief and/or ongoingonitoring by the court
and the court-appointed Monrtaor does it impact in anyay the court’s prior rulings
regarding those aspects of relidthe Decree itself is comprisefitwo main features: (1) the
parties’ agreed-upon aggregatelsetent amounts as to backpé&ynge benefits, and interest,
with respect to each damages categang; @) a methodology allocating these aggregate
amounts to eligible, individual claimants. Foe tleasons discussed below, the court finds the
Decree to constitute a fair, reasonable, and adequate resolution of Plaintiffs’ claims for
individual monetary relief a® backpay, fringe benefits, and interest thereon—one which is
lawful, not the product of collusion, andresistent with th@ublic interest.
1. The Decree

Typically, when assessing the fairness adéeiquacy of a proposed consent decree, the
court would balance the apparentritseof the plaintiff's case agast the settlement offer. See
Carson, 450 U.S. at 88 n.14 (1981); Kirkland, 712dFat 1129. Many of the Grinnell factors
also speak to such a balancing approagde &innell, 495 F.2d at 4gfactors the court should
consider include, inter alia: “(4) the risks ofasishing liability; (5) tke risks of establishing
damages; (6) the risks of maintaining thesslaction through the trial; . (8) the range of
reasonableness of the settlementfin the light of the begtossible recovery; [and] (9) the
range of reasonableness of thelsetéent fund to a possible recovemight of all the attendant
risks of litigation” (internal citations omitted)But as the parties note, Plaintiffs have already
prevailed on the merits: This court found @ig/’s pass-fail and rank-order use of Written
Exams 7029 and 2043 to violate Title VII's disparahpact provisions. Additionally, the court

has already determined that théal (maximum) amourdf the City’s liability for wage backpay,

26



prior to reduction for mitigation through interim aargs or claimants’ failure to mitigate their
damages, is approximately $128 million.

Accordingly, when assessing the Deageeerally, including the overall agreed-upon
settlement amounts, the courtlweonsider pursuant to the laacing methodology: (1) whether
the backpay settlement amount approximatesst28 million figure less claimants’ mitigation
and failure to mitigate; (2) whether the fringenefits and interest settlement amounts
approximate what claimants would receive igragate should the claims process continue; and
(3) should the settlement amounts in fact éguasser number, whether the circumstances

warrant that result in light dhe other Grinnell factors. The parties represent that the

approximately $81 million in total backpay, as well as the smaller aggregate backpay amounts
allotted to each damages categoepresent their best estimates of what the City’s total backpay
liability would be after the completed claim®pess assessed claimants’ interim earnings and
failure to mitigate, less an approximately 15%cdunt for settlement._(See Mem. in Supp. of
Provisional Entry at 15; Tr. &0:19-24, 21:19-25.) Similarly, the approximately $6.2 million in
aggregate fringe benefits and $12 million in kpi@judgment interest under the settlement also
represent “an approximately fifteen percent distdrom the parties’ best estimates of the

City’s total exposure if the pes had continued to litigatélaimants’ individual monetary

relief.” (Mem. in Supp. of Rwisional Entry at 15.)

Upon consideration of the oth&rinnell factors, the courtrfds that this approximately

15% discount from the City’s likely post-mitigati liability is fair, reasonable, and adequate.
Absent this settlement, resolving claimantglividual monetary claimsould take at least
another year. (Id. at 9.) Resilg these claims presently will speed relief to claimants who have

been waiting years for relief—these claimantsktthe unlawful exams twelve and fifteen years

27



ago, and the case has been pending in this cawtdbt years. Incread speed is therefore
desirable’® Additionally, avoiding the continued useth& claims process eliminates a material
burden on claimants, who would be subjeatadng that process to additional discovery,
individual hearings before SpatMasters, motions to dismiss for failure to comply with
discovery requests, and motions to reduce awardsifare to mitigate damages. (ld. at 15; see
also, e.g., June 24, 2013, R&R of the Spddasters; Aug. 22, 2012, Mem. & Order (Dkt.
952).) The increased speed of recovery aacetimination of additnal discovery and other
burdens to claimants—not to mention the savingsd and expense asttte court, the parties,
and the Special Masters—weighdavor of approval of the Deee. See Grinnell, 495 F.2d at
463 (the court should consider: (1he complexity, expense and &ily duration of the litigation”
and (3) “the stage of the proceedings #ralamount of discovery completed”).

Furthermore, the court considers the generally positive response by claimants to the
Decree._See id. (factor (2): “the reaction of the class to the settlement”). Written objections
were submitted by 102 claimants, and one additional claimant who did not submit a written
response appeared at the Fairness HearingvetAsr, four of the written objection forms
contained substantively positive statetseegarding the Decree. (See Obj.-

Exs. 13, 22, 27, 983 Therefore, in the court’s calctilan, only 6.7% of eligible claimants

31 The parties also note that “the greater the amount of time that passes in the case, the greatbathe risk
deserving Claimants will become unreachable due to changes in their contact information that are not communicated
to the parties or the claims administrator.” gffdl in Supp. of Provisional Entry at 15 n.11.)

32 As discussed below, one of these four claimants requestsisirace be adjusted on the parties’ records to reflect
that he identifies as black, not Hispanic, and the court is granting this request. See infra pages 54-55. (See also
Obj.-Ex. 13 at MRCD_0OBJ_000054.) However, this claimant also responds that hediigesction to the Decree,

so the court takes this claimant to provide a posgtigeement, overall, in favor of the Decree. (Id. at
MRCD_OBJ_000052.) As previously noted, supra note 14, these Objection-Exhibits are filed at Dkts. 1469-2,
1469-3, 1548-1, and 1548-2.

28



(98 out of 1,470), a relatively small percentage, have in fact objected to the Decree. This also
weighs in favor of finkapproval and entry.

The final_Grinnell factor—*“the ability ofhe defendants to withstand a greater
judgment’—weighs neither in favor of nor against final approval. Grinnell, 495 F.2d at 463
(factor (7)). Itis true thahe City could, as a practical mattevithstand a greater judgment.
However, as the City’s liability is funded by thablic by way of tax dolles, there is also some
interest to the public in minimizing unnecessatgense. Therefore, this factor is ultimately
neutral.

Other criteria for final approval of the Decree are alsefadi. The Decree is both
lawful and consistent with the pubinterest, as it implements indldual relief that the court has
already found appropriate pursuant to Titlé. \liSee Mem. & Order Addressing Objs. to
Proposed Relief Order; Aug. 20, 20Mem. & Order; Backpay Summ. J. Op.) There is nothing
to suggest that the Decree ig froduct of collusion or otherwigeocedurally tainted. In fact,
quite to the contrary: Counsel to all pastare experienced and extremely well-informed
regarding the issues in this easand notably, claimants’ intests are protected in connection
with this settlement by the United Stafess well as by counsel for two different subclasses—
and have engaged in fierce litigation for mgardecade. See McReynolds, 588 F.3d at 804.
Notably, attorneys’ fees to subclass counsehateesolved by the Decree, further reducing any

concern of collusion.

3 Certain courts have suggested that the presence of a governmental participant weighsfifirfdiray a

proposed settlement agreement to be fair and reasor@dxeOfficers for Justice v. Civil Serv. Comm’n of City and

Cnty. of San Francisco, 688 F.2d 615, 625 (9th Cir. 1982); United States v. State of New Jersey, 1995 WL 1943013,
at *11. The presence of the United States in this action and its role in negotiating the instant settlement, with its
interest in protecting the rights of all claimants, Hatick and Hispanic, makes the court only more comfortable

with the Decree.

29



2. Allocation Methodology

The prior analysis does novnsider the Decree’s alation methodology. Neither the

Carson general balancing approach the Grinnell factors providauch guidance with respect

to the court’s review of this methodology, the court will insteaéssess whether the
methodology is, in a general sense, lawful, consist&h the public interest, fair, reasonable,
and adequate with respect to individual claimattiimately, the court finds that these criteria
are met, in large part because of the atiocamethodology’s consistey with prior court
rulings as to individual relief.
a. Assignment of Claimant into Damages Category

All claimants were assigned to one of thght damages categories, based on (1) the race
identified on his or her claim form; (2) thewts determination of the examination for which
the claimant is eligible for relief; and (3)etlcourt’s determination regarding the claimant’s
status as a nonhire or delayeide claimant. (Mem. in Suppf Provisional Etry at 16-17.)
Claimants eligible for relief on the basis of both Exam 7029 and Exam 2043 were assigned to the
Exam 7029 damages category, in order to comperisam for the entire time period during
which they suffered damages. (Id. at 17.) Thiawful, appropriate, fair, and reasonable as
consistent with the court’s prior rulings, including the directive in the Final Relief Order that
each claimant must be placed into the apprtgpdamages category as the first step in the
individual claims process._(See Final Relietl@rat 10-11; see al®ackpay Summ. J. Op.
(holding that each damages category sufferddscrete loss); June 3, 2012, Mem. & Order
at 4, 9, 13 (same); Nov. 18, 2013, Order (Endotdedl (Dkt. 1235) (noting that claimants
identify as either black or Hispanic on theiiohs forms).)_See also supra pages 5-6 (noting

court’s eligibility determinations).

30



b. Allocation of Backpay to Nonhire Claimants

Between May 2012 and June 2014, during the individual claims process, the parties
collected information regarding eligible clainta’ interim employmengarnings, and claimants
submitted individual claims for lost fringe benefit@lem. in Supp. of Provisional Entry at 8.)
Specifically, the United States obtained interirmeags information, as fiected in claimants’
Social Security Administration (“SSA”) earningatgments, for all but one claimant; the parties
were unable to determine this claimant’s integarnings because he did not submit an executed
authorization form for his SSA statements diespumerous attempts to reach him._ (ld.)
Additionally, the City identified unemploymentsarance and workers’ compensation payments
that it made to claimants who had worked for@ity; and the parties olbteed railroad earnings
information for claimants who indicated they worked for a railroad employer, because those
earnings were not included on S8Arnings statements. (Id. at 8-&) the time they moved for
provisional entry of the MRCD, &parties believed that eightegaimants had failed to respond
to discovery requests by the City oMay 13, 2014, mailing inquiring as to railroad
employment; accordingly, they lacked completeliim earnings information from nineteen total
claimants (those eighteen claimants plusaihe claimant who failed to execute his SSA
authorization form). (See Mem. Bupp. of Final Entry at 21.)

As explained above, pursuant to tecree’s allocation methodology, the Claims
Administrator was provided witimterim earnings data with resgt to each eligible nonhire
claimant, and it averaged each nonhire clairsarinual interim earnings over the backpay
period. Nonhire claimants’ average annual imiezarnings were sortadto seven earnings
bands for each exam. Each earnings bandall@sated between one and seven points; each

claimant was allotted the number of points applieab his or her earnings band; and then each

31



claimant received his or her proportion of tbtal backpay amount allotted to each damages
category based on the total number of points aedign See supra Part I1.B.1. Claimants for
whom the parties lacked complete informatasto interim earnings were assumed to have
earned the maximum amount of interim earnirgs] assigned to the one-point earnings band.
(Mem. in Supp. of Provisional Entry at 1em. in Supp. of Final Entry at 21.)

This allocation methodology medhe relevant standard fapproval. The court’s prior
rulings made clear that in a litigated resolutidrthe monetary claims, mitigation of the City’s
damages due to claimants’ interim earningglifeir failure to mitigate) would have to be
determined on individual bases. (Seg,,eBackpay Summ. J. Op. at 36-37, 45-46, 48-51,
June 3, 2012, Mem. & Order at 9-14; June 6, 20Mdm. & Order (Dkt. 640) at 18-25.) The
point-value system appropriatalges individual claimants’ earnindata, consistent with this
interest in individual determitian, while at the same time sudiently simplifying the process in
order to allow the settlement psoceed, and thus alleviatingetburdens that a full claims
process would place on claimants. See supraWa#tl. (See also, e.gTr. at 25:11-26:1.)

The point values that were assigned to the egsriiands approximate the ratios of awards that
claimants could have been expected to reaéithe individual claims process had gone through
to its conclusion. (Mot. for Provisional Entry at 19; Tr. at1®323.) Specifically, because the
earnings bands were based on the average agawunahgs of actual fifeghters hired off the
applicable exam, as were the aggregate settlieamounts, the earnings bands approximated the
claimants’ percentage mitigation. (Mot. for Préersl Entry at 18-19.) In other words, if the
parties had continued to litigate, the backpasard for a claimant with 75% mitigation would
have been half that of a claimant with 50%igation; the backpay award for a claimant with

25% mitigation would have been three times that ofaimant with 75% mitigation._(Id. at 19.)

32



Plaintiffs represent that the eargs bands and point values wéchosen in order to maintain
this award ratio for Claimants as closely assgae.” (Id.) Inded, under the point-value
methodology, a claimant with 25% mitigaticgceived 6 points, and a claimant with 75%
mitigation received 2 points—as such, the 2B%gation claimant does in fact receive a
backpay award three times that of the 75% ntiogeclaimant. (See id. (chart of earnings bands
for nonhire claimants).)

Additionally, the settlerant’s treatment of claimantshe did not respond to discovery
requests is appropriate. As ttaurt explained at a May 7, 2014atsis conference, it would be
unfair to other claimants (claimants wdial fulfill their discovery obligations) to
overcompensate claimants who did not do so witvindfall to which they were not entitled, as
that windfall would reduce the amount of all other claimants’ awards. (May 7, 2014, Status
Conf. Tr. at 10:5-25.)

Thus, based on the point-value systemdselapproximation of what claimants would
receive in a full, litigated claims procesadahe benefits that inhere from avoiding the
continuation of such a process, the court findstthickpay allocation to nbire claimants to be
fair, reasonable, adequate, lawful, @odsistent with the public interest.

C. Allocation of Backpay to Delayed-Hire Claimants

Plaintiffs explain that the paes were “in the midst of giaering information to enable
such individualized determinations on the bagkgad fringe benefits, when [they] agreed in
principal to settle these claimsghd thus they lacked complete interim earnings information for
delayed-hire claimants at the time of settlamgTr. at 23:4-7, 26:2-3.) Therefore, the

allocation of backpay settlement funds to gletihire claimants doewt take into account

33



interim earnings. Instead, delayed-hire claitsan each damages category were allocated
backpay proportionately based on thedividual months of delay.

A pro rata allocation based on months dbglas consistent with the court’s prior
decisions (June 3, 2012, Mem. & Order at 12; Hielief Order at 9, 11-12), and it is both

equitable and legally appropriate (June 3, 20A&n. & Order at 12)._Ingram v. Madison

Square Garden Ctr., Inc., 709 F.2d 807, 812 (2d1©83) (finding thathe “fairer procedure”

where qualified claimants outnumber lost job apgs is to “compute a gross award for all the

injured class members and divide it among them on a pro rata basis’also Robinson v.

Metro-North Commuter R.R.&, 267 F.3d 147, 161 n.6 (2d Cir. 2001) (approving of class-wide
computation of monetary relief where thember of qualified class members exceeds the

number of openings lost todltlass), overruled in part by Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes, 131

S. Ct. 2541 (2011). Moreover, the allocatiortimeology’s failure to account for individual
claimants’ actual interim eamgs—which would have occurrédxd the claims process gone
through to its litigated conclusni—does not prevent the court from approving the Decree. By
allocating funds based on claimants’ mondhdelay, the settlement accounts for individual
circumstances to a reasonable (and significdegyee, while also acanting for the current
posture of the claims processdathe interest in eawy burdens to claimants. Accordingly, the
court approves this methodology.
d. Allocation of Fringe Benefits

In prior rulings, the court held that the Cityitnge benefits liabity would be valued by
the health care premiums and out-of-pockediiced expenses actualigcurred by eligible
claimants, and which they woutit have incurred had they beamthe City’s health insurance

plan. (Backpay Summ. J. Op. at 39-40; A2@, 2012, Mem. & Order (Dkt. 946) at 1.) The

34



court also noted that although claimants would hay@ove their actuaxpenses, documentary
evidence might not necessarily be requireddso. (Aug. 20, 2012, Mem. & Order at 3-4.)

In January 2013, claimants were first notifthat they may be eligible to receive
compensation for expenses paid for healthrasce and medical care, and they were advised
that they should gather and organize docuntiemtan order to prove sin expenditures._(See
Mem. in Supp. of Final Entry at 26; id.pp’x E at 1.) On December 2, 2013, during the
individual claims process, claimants weratse Fringe Benefit€laims Form, setting a
February 3, 2014, deadline for returntioé form. (See, e.g., Obj.-Ex. 57 at
MRCD_OBJ_000453.) Finally, in Ap 2014, claimants were given another chance to submit a
claim for fringe benefits and were informed that no additional materials would be accepted after
May 9, 2014. (See Mem. in Supp. of Final En&pp’x E at 2-4;_see also Mem. in Supp. of
Provisional Entry at 9.)

As described in greater detail above, tleci2e allocates the aggate fringe benefits
settlement amounts via two components: Adirdlants receive a prata distribution of
approximately 20% of the fringe benefisttiement; and claimants who submitted fringe
benefits claims forms and/or additional docutaéon prior to May 9, 2014, receive a proportion
of their claimed expenses, subject to a cap dbead7.5th percentile alaimed expenses. The
parties explain that they instituted this “two-pged approach” in order to maintain consistency
with the court’s ruling that fringe benefits mi& calculated on an individualized basis, based
on actually-incurred expenses, “while also recoggizhat the fringe beefits claims process

was interrupted by the settlementegment reached in this case.” (Tr. at 16:16-21; see also

Mem. in Supp. of Provisional Entat 20-21.) The court agreesttihis approach strikes an

appropriate balance between adherence to th’'s@rior directivesincluding individualized

35



treatment, and enjoyment of the benefits of the settlement process, including avoidance of a full,
litigated claims process. Addmally, the use of the claimed exyses cap ensures that sufficient
funds remain in the pool to compensate apprégdgiall individuals who submitted such a claim;
and the parties’ instruction that the ClaiAdministrator not verify information on submitted
claims forms, supra pages 18-19 and note 23, @dseslen on claimants, and is consistent with
prior court directives. _(See Aug. 20, 2012, Mem. & Order at 3-4.) Accordingly, the court
approves this portion of ¢hallocation methodoby under the applicable standard.
e. Calculation and Allocation of Interest

The court’s prior rulings held that prejudgnherterest, at a rate equal to the average
United States one-year constant maturity Treasury yield, would be added to each claimant’s net
backpay and fringe benefits awards for eadr wé his or her backpay period, and compounded

annually. (June 3, 2012, Mem. & Order at 11,RiBal Relief Order at 11-12; see also 28

U.S.C. 8§ 1961(a).) The Decreealculation of interest on aggregatettiement amounts is fully
in keeping with this ruling (see Mem. in Supp Rsbvisional Entry at 21), and as the Decree
allocates these aggregate inggr@mounts proportionally to claimis based on their backpay and
fringe benefits awards (id3ee also supra Part 11.B.4 (dabing interest calculation and
allocation), the allocation is both consisterttwmthe court’s prior Qiters and equitable.

B. Objections

As noted above, 103 claimants submitted wmittejections to the Decree (four of which
were substantively favorable) and/or to th@imposed individual awards, and/or spoke in
opposition thereto at the Fairness Hearingr tRe reasons discussed below, the court
SUSTAINS objections by seven clainta: objections by claimants 200000216, 200000323,

200000459, 200000896, and 200000431 regarding the useirchtkual average annual interim

36



earnings, versus assumed maximum interim earnimgise calculation of their backpay awards;
claimant 200000337’s objection regarding the dipancy between the race indicated on his
claim form and that used by Plaintiffs calculating his individual award; and

claimant 200007062’s objection requesting thidrawal of his claim. The court

OVERRULES all other objectionsAs the court is sustaining the same seven objections that
Plaintiffs recommend be sustained, the cél#rPROVES the Amended Proposed Relief Awards
List as the Final Relief Awards List.

1. Settlement Amounts and Overall Allocation

a. Settlement Amounts

Eight claimants submitted objections thapear to challenge either the aggregate
settlement amount of $99,098,358.29 or the penatges-category sub-aggregate amounts.
(Obj.-Exs. 7, 9, 33, 41, 54, 71, 90, 92.) Specifically, claimant 200000214 objects to the total
settlement amount’s being lower than the approximately $128 million, not accounting for
mitigation, that the court held the City liable to pay in wage backpay through the end of 2010.
(Obj.-Ex. 7.) Several claimants appear tgeobthat backpay amounto not account for items
such as overtime, vacation or holiday pay, and potential promotions. (Obj.-Exs. 9, 54, 90; see
also Obj.-Ex. 33 (“Not enough back pay.”).) réh of these claimantdbject to the use of
damages categories and/or the distinctimeing made between them: Claimant 200006382
contends that Exam 2043 shoulok receive less than ExariZ® (Obj.-Ex. 92; Tr. at 89:15-24
(Sonera)); claimant 200002572 arguest ttlaimants should not betegorized, because all were
equally discriminated again@bj.-Ex. 71); and claimant 2000011dbjects that it is a violation
of the Equal Protection Clause to distinguigitiween claimants on the basis of race (Obj.-

Ex. 41).

37



None of these objections proeis grounds for the courtteject the Decree. The $128
million figure was a pre-mitigation number; undephcable law and the court’s prior Orders,
should the claims process procedx$ent settlement, the Cityll be permitted to prove that
claimants mitigated their damages or failedidoso—and the total amounit aggregate backpay
would thus likely be substantially reduceGee Backpay Summ. J. Op. at 48-49; June 3, 2012,
Mem. & Order; Aug. 22, 2012, Mem. & Order.) Fwetmore, as explained above, the settlement
reflects an approximately 15% discount off the Gigxpected total liability, a discount that the
court finds fair, reasonable, and adequate,rgtiie desirability of speeding recovery and
avoiding the continuation and completion of a burdensome claims process. Additionally, as the
court explained in its prior rulings, each damages category has experienced a discrete economic
lossas a result of that categoryisique hiring shortfall. (June 3, 2012, Mem. & Order at 9, 13.)
Therefore, it is appropriate that the settlengratv distinctions betweettamages categories to
reflect these distinct losses. Moreover, frexree’s use of damages categories does not draw
distinctions based on race, lvather based on claimants’ statas victims of the City’s
discrimination. (See Mem. & Order Addressing Objs. to Proposed Relief Order at 8 (drawing
these distinctions in providing “make-wholelief does not implicate the Equal Protection

Clause (citing Int'l Bhd. offeamsters v. United States, 431S. 324, 374 n.61 (1977); Acha v.

Beame, 531 F.2d 648, 656 (2d Cir. 1976))).) Findhe aggregate settlement amounts, like the
$128 million in maximum total backpay, which serves as a ceiling from which to assess the
settlement, do account for overtime, specialty, ann-entry level pay. €& Tr. at 102:4-17;

Backpay Summ. J. Op. at 29.) Accaomgly, these objections are OVERRULED.

38



b. AllocationGenerally
Several claimants raise objections regardimgatifocation of aggregate settlement funds.
Five claimants argue that thetttement funds should be distrileat evenly between all claimants
or raise similar contentions. (Obj.-Exs. 4]A{ll of the rejected candidates were equally
damaged in reputation stature and good standitfiein communities.”), 71 (“It didn’t affect one

person more than the other. We were all affected”), 73;_see also Obj.-Exs. 38 (suggesting

that nonhire claimants should rretceive greater awards thdelayed-hire claimants), 92
(arguing that claimants eligible on the basiE€gam 2043 should not receive lower awards than
those eligible due to Exam 7029); see alscalB89:15-24 (Sonera)l} is equitable and
appropriate that, as between nonlairel delayed-hire claimants ebtg for relief in connection
with the same exam, and all else being equathire claimants recee a greater individual
award. Having never been hired by the FDNdhQimre claimants experienced a greater loss in
wages than those claimants who were evdigtappointed. Similarly, Exam 7029 claimants
generally experienced a greater loss thaanE2043 claimants, because they took the
discriminatory exams years earlier. For thessoas, as well as thoseptained directly above
(e.g., the court’s findings that each damagggsgory experienced a discrete economicdsss
result of that category’s unique shortfall, and ihat therefore appropriate for the settlement to
draw distinctions reflecting these diféet losses), these objections are OVERRULED.

One claimant who was appointed to the FDNYuy 2013 as a priority hire objects that
priority hires should receive grestawards than nonhire claiman{©bj.-Ex. 40.) Specifically,
claimant 200001113 explains that'thelieve[s] those that havesbn hired as priority hires
proved that they should have been as of theraigest, and therefohould be paid a higher

percentage than those who have not been biretade it through FDNY’s process . .. ." (Id.

39



(emphasis in original). But the differences in econonl@ss experienced by nonhire claimants
versus delayed-hire claimants are not eclaseldetween nonhire ctaants who have been
successful in their bids to become priohiyes at the FDNY versus those who have not.
Furthermore, the monetary relief eligibility crigerequires claimants to have been qualified for
appointment to the FDNY at the time they too& &xams; the eligibility criteria for priority
hiring relief, however, requiresdhthese individuals be preslgqualified for appointment.
Therefore, a claimant’s failure to qualify for pitgrhiring relief does notmean that the claimant
would not or should not have beappointed at the time of theiginal examination. Instead, the
eligibility criteria set for monetary relief was meant to ensuredhataimants who would
receive such relief were, fact, qualified for appointment at the former time.
Claimant 20000113'’s objectiontiserefore OVERRULED.

Finally, six claimants olect on the basis that tldlocation methodology is non-

transparent or confusing. (Obj.-Exs. 21, 71,8(8,81, 85; see also Tr. at 88:2-17 (Guest).) The

court disagrees. Although the allocation neetology is complex, it inot opaque; Plaintiffs’
filings in support of ety of the Decree explain the methoolgy and its rationale in sufficient
detail (as does the instaviemorandum and Order). Accordingly, these objections are
OVERRULED.

2. Backpay Allocation Methodology

a. Backpay Awards’ Failure To EquaVhat Claimants Would Have
Earned as Firefighters

The vast majority of objections are, in samd substance, that individual awards do not
equal what claimants would have earned afidineers. Certain delagehire claimants object
that their backpay awards do not equal what theyld have earned as firefighters during their

respective months of delay. (Obj.-Exs. 1, 10, 24, 34, 36, 38, 42, 51, 55, 56, 58, 59, 62, 66, 71,

40



72,74, 76, 79, 80, 83, 84, 85, 86, 87, 88, 90, 91, 94, 95, 97, 99; Additional Written Submissions

(Dkt. 1494-1) at 1-4; see al3o. at 70:5-21 (DuarteB6:19-23 (Waite).) Others object on the

grounds that their awards do not equal what theyld have earned during their months of delay
minus their actual interim earnings. (Obj.-E®8, 43, 70, 101; Tr. at 8113-88:12 (Guest); 91:2-
18 (Roldan).)

Similarly, a number of nonhirelaimants submitted objectiotisat their backpay awards
do not equal what they would have earnedrdutheir damages period, or the same minus

interim earnings. (Obj.-Exs. 4, 6, 7, 16, 18,449,54, 57, 61, 67; see also Tr. at 66:24-67:9

(Velez).) One nonhire claimant contends tfakt minimum, the awad should equal the amount

a fireman makes annually as per their currentreat multiplied by the twelve years it took to
settle this lawsuit.” (Obj.-Ex. 100.) Certailaimants, both delayed hires and nonhires, argue
further that their backpay awds should take into account plemium, holiday, vacation, sick,
overtime, top grade, promotional, and other gigcpay that they lost out on during the time
they were not working as firefighters. (Obj.-Exs. 20, 37, 45, 48, 51, 65, 71, 72, 75, 81, 84, 85,
87; see also Tr. at 71:13-20 (Foster).)

Again, none of these objections provides asfmithe court to deny final entry of the
Decree. Claimants are neither entitled to irdlral backpay awards thatjual what they would
have earned as firefighters, nanat they would have earnedfasfighters less actual interim
earnings, because the number of eligible claimants far exceeds the number of shortfall positions.
The City cannot be held liable for more thae #mount of injury it iflicted, which is what
would occur if all eligible claimants were teaeive backpay in the amount that they would have
earned as firefighters. €8 June 3, 2012, Mem. & Order at 6 (“[T]he measure of the

compensation that injured persons should recdiveld ‘be equal to the jary’ that the City’s

41



actions inflicted.” (citing Albemarle Pap€o. v. Moody, 422 U.S. 405, 418 (1975))); see also

id. at 7.) Indeed, even if the claims processawe proceed through tassitonclusion, the salary
that would have been earned by the 293t&ibhires—the total amount of pre-mitigation
backpay lost to nonhire claimants—would bétdgetween the 995 nonhire claimants who were
found eligible for monetary reliéf. (See id. at 9.) Similarly, trealary that was lost to the 249
shortfall delays during their hyfizetical months of delay wadibe split among the 475 delayed-
hire claimants who were found eligible for monetealyef. (See id. at 12.) Furthermore, as
noted above, the aggregate settlement amouwortswhich claimants’ backpay awards are
derived do, in fact, account for overtime, spdgiadnd non-entry level pay. See supra Part
IV.B.1l.a. (See also Tr. at 102:4-17.) Adodiogly, these objeatns are OVERRULED.
b. Interim Earnings Methodology

Five claimants have objectédhat interim earnings shalihot be considered when
calculating backpay awards. (Obj.-E%s29, 35, 41, 60.) For example, claimant 200001025
writes that by taking interim eamgs into account, he is being “hurt for making more money”
(Obj.-Ex. 35), and claimant 200001920 states that the same is unfair because if he had been hired
by the FDNY, he would not have had to settleHis current job (Obj.-Ex60). These objections
are OVERRULED. As discussed above, if tharmks process were to continue, claimants’

awards would be reduced by their interim earnangd/or by their failure to mitigate damages.

3 Even more specifically, the shortfall salary amounts attributable to each nonhire damages (dtédoagk

Exam 7029 shortfall nonhires; 62 Hispanic Exam 7029 shortfall nonhires; 72 black Exam @@#8 slonhires;

and 45 Hispanic Exam 2043 shortfall nonhires) would ned split by eligible claimants within that category,
even before a reduction for interim earnings or failure to mitigate. (See June 3, 2012, Mem. & B4@ler at
Backpay Summ. J. Op. at 5-6, 7-8.) The shortfall salary amounts attributable to each delayedages dategory
(68 black Exam 7029 firefighters who were delayed in their start dates, leading to a total oE28s0¥ yost

wages; 86 Hispanic Exam 7029 firefighters who were delay#tir start dates, leading to a total of 23.11 years of
lost wages; 44 black Exam 2043 firefighters who were delayed in their start dates, leadingltofd 4008 years of
lost wages; and 51 Hispanic Exam 2043 firefighters who were delayed in their start dates, leading to a total of 12.36
years of lost wages) too would need to be split by éégilaimants within that category. (See Backpay Summ. J.
Op. at 6-7, 41-42.)

42



Title VIl imposes a duty on victims of discrimiti@n to mitigate their damages; the City would
be permitted to prove mitigation and reduce itsility. (See Backpay Summ. J. Op. at 48-49;
June 3, 2012, Mem. & Order; Aug. 22, 2012, Mem. & Order.)

Claimant 200002056 objects to the placememiawihire claimants’ average interim
earnings into earnings bands and the use gbdh@ system in determining nonhire claimants’
individual backpay awards. (Ex. 67; Additioiveritten Submissions (Dkt. 1494-1) at 5-8; Tr.
at 67:10-22 (Velez)Fairness Hr'g, Ex. 13§ This claimant is cori that the court’s prior
rulings held that interim eammys would be calculated on individual bases. However, as
discussed above, the court finds that th@fpealue system apppriately accounts for
individuals’ interim earnings—aniddeed closely approximatesethatios of aggregate backpay
liability that individual claimarg would receive in a fully litigated claims process—while at the
same time alleviating the burden to claimantswfh a process, and allowing for enjoyment of
the benefits of settlement. Accardly, this objection is OVERRULED.

3. Individual Backpay Awards

a. Interim Earnings Calculation:dividual Delayed-Hire Claimant
Claimant 200000901, a delayed-hire claimabjects to the way kiinterim earnings
were purportedly used in calating his backpay award. Bp-Ex. 31 (arguing that the
claimant’s military base pay only, and not comlbatstile fire, or “BAH” pay, should be taken
into consideration in calculaig his interim earnings).) But inten earnings were not used to
calculate this claimant’'s backpay award. Asatibed above, delayedrliclaimants’ backpay
awards were calculated pro rata, based omalais’ months of delay. Accordingly, this

claimant’s objection is OVERRULED.

% One delayed-hire claimant also appears to object to the use of interim earnings bands (se8 TRadad));
however, as explained above, interim earnings were not used to calculate backpay awards fenidelcdgedants
and as such, neither were earnings bafthss objection isccordingly OVERRULED.

43



b. Interim Earnings Calculationdndividual Nonhire Claimants

Eight nonhire claimants raisssues regarding the specifiglculations of their own
average annual interim earnings. (ObjsE&, 12, 14, 15, 30, 46, 53, 57.) Three of these
objections lack merit. Claimant 200001293 app&arcontend that income he used to attend
school during his damages pergltbuld not be included in hi&szerage annual interim earnings
(Obj.-Ex. 46); claimant 200001806 argues that hisrim earnings should have been calculated
by reference to his net, not gross, anmaahings (Obj.-Ex. 57)and claimant 200001689’s
objection is unclear (Obj.-Ex. 53). First, the allocation methodology does not discount any
claimant’s interim earnings for any type or ¢aigy of expenses, so the failure to do so for
claimant 200001293'’s tuition expenses is not unfmdeed, discounting interim earnings for
certain types of expenses (such as schoolingljdw@quire both a great deal more information
from all claimants and determinations by eitties parties or the couas to what types of
expenses warrant such treatment. This wowldlve additional time and complication, thus
divesting the settlement of many of its benefiisd would not necessarily result in a more
equitable result; as there is no readily evident way to determine which types of expenses would
deserve such discounting, thiswd likely result in somewhat arbitrary determinations. Second,
all claimants’ interim earnings were calculatedaogross income basis; the treatment of claimant
200001806's interim earnings on this same basis was therefore fair and edBifaibizly,
claimant 200001689’s objection is unatg@therefore provides no b for the court to consider
a recalculation of this claimant’s awartihese three objectionseatherefore OVERRULED.

The remaining five claimants in this category submitted objections, or responses that

Plaintiffs recommend that court treat as objectitmshe effect that their backpay awards should

% And as the parties note, the court used gross firefigiteme to calculate aggregate backpay amounts, and the
parties used claimants’ gross income to estimate the Gkgly total liability after a fully litigated claims process.
(See Mem. in Supp. of Final Entry at 24 (citing Backpay Summ. J. Op. at 29, 43).)

44



not have been calculated assuming theyderned the maximum average annual interim
earnings during their damages periods. (Obg:Bx 12, 14, 15, 30; see Mem. in Supp. of Final
Entry at 20-22.) Plaintiffs also recommkthat the court sustain these objectifngMem. in
Supp. of Final Entry at 20-22.) As discussedwa) at the time Plaintiffs sought provisional
entry of the MRCD and filed the PRAL with tleeurt, they lacked complete interim earnings
information for nineteen claimants, includitige five claimants at issue (claimants 200000216,
200000323, 200000459, 200000896, and 200000431). Specificaliytiffd believed that these
five claimants had failed to respond to @igy’s discovery requestor to a May 13, 2014,
mailing inquiring whether they had worked for dread employer. (Id. at 21.) However, one
of these claimants (claimant 200000431) objethetl he had not failed to respond to the
discovery requests; upon receiving the objection, Plaintiffs realizedhis claimant had in fact
timely responded to the discovegquest and indicated that had not worked for a railroad
employer. (Id. at 21-22; see Obj.-Ex. 1Agcordingly, claiman00000431’s objection is
SUSTAINED.

The other four claimants submitted objection forms and/or returned responses to the
May 13, 2014, mailing inquiry—but only afteretMay 23, 2014, deadline set by the mailing—
confirming that they had not worked for a radd employer, and that the interim earnings
information held by the parties was therefooenplete as to themClaimants 200000216 and
200000459 returned their forms on July 7, 204l duly 11, 2014, respectively. (Mem. in
Supp. of Final Entry at 22; Obj.-Exs. 8, 18Jaimants 200000323 and 200000896 returned their
forms on July 28, 2014, and August 12, 2014, respalgtialong with their timely objections to
the Decree. (Obj.-Exs. 12, 30.) Although #hessponses were submitted after the May 23,

2014, deadline set by the May 13, 2014, mailing inqtimge factors lead the court to excuse

37 The City does not oppose this position. (See Mem. in Supp. of Final Entry at 1.)
45



this delay and sustain these claimants’ obpesti First, the May 13, 2014, mailing inquiry set a
relatively short deadline (10 dgysecond, the court-approvedtice sent to these claimants
regarding the Decree attikir proposed individual awardgormed them that should they
“provide the outstanding requestinformation regarding . . . interim earnings, the Court may
agree to provide . . . an increased backpagrdivsee MRCD, Attachment D (Dkt. 1435-4) at 2-
3); and third, given the significant consegoesto these claimants of assuming maximum
interim earnings—indeed, the difference to somthe$e claimants in using actual earnings
versus assumed maximum earnirggthe difference between receiving the greatest versus least
number of points, and ressifor all of them in an approximately $100,000 to $150,000
difference in backpay award—fairness warranés the court sanction ¢huse of their actual
interim earnings. Accordingly, ése objections are SUSTAINED.
C. Calculation of Months Dela Delayed-Hire Claimants

Two delayed-hire claimants raisssues regarding the months-of-delay figures that were
used to calculate theindividual backpay awds. (Obj.-Exs. 76, 77.) First, claimant 200003152
states that he “was on both 7029 and 2043 listssdijs months of delay is 23 months. It[']s
actually 7 years.” (Obj.-Ex. 76.Jhis objection is OVERRULED. Although
claimant 200003152 took both exams (see MerS8uipp. of Final Entry at 25), he was found
eligible by this court only witlmespect to Exam 2043, and he did not object to that determination.
(See June 6, 2013, R&R of Spedidister Cohen (Dkt. 1145-1); Aug. 9, 2013, Mem. & Order.)
Accordingly, the 23 months-of-delay figureaaksto calculate claimant 200003152’s individual

backpay award is corret.

3 Claimant 200003152 was actually hired by the FDNY on April 11, 2006 (see APRAL at 34); the first FDNY
Academy class was hired with respect to Exam 2043 on May 25, 2004.

46



Second, claimant 200003312 objects that he acaually appointed to the FDNY on
July 29, 2013, yet his months of delay (44Yyevealculated as though had been appointed
several years earlier, on January 20, 2008. .{bhj77.) Claimant 200003312 presents unique
factual circumstances, which caused Special &a&bhen to recommend that the court hold
claimant 200003312 eligible pursuant to an &ple exception, although he had originally
concluded that claimant 200003312 did not meet tigébéity criteria set forth by the court; the
court adopted this recommendation. (A8, 2013, R&R of Special M&er Cohen (Dkt. 1098-
3); June 7, 2013, Mem. & Order.)

Specifically, Special Master Cohen explaine his Report and Recommendation that
claimant 200003312 took and passed Exam 2QABr. 18, 2013, R&R of Special Master
Cohen at 7.) However, before he compdetee hiring process, claimant 200003312 was called
to active duty by the United States Marine Corps; when he completed his military service, he
took and passed the physical exam, and was atserto the Exam 2043igible list, with list
number 4882.5. (Id.) The City representedt thith this listhumber, claimant 200003312
would have been considered for appointmenhé&January 2008, class, had he not been on
active military duty at that time._(Id.) Due to his military service, the claimant was first
considered for the January 2009, class, to whe&tvas offered a position; however, before he
was able to begin at the Fire Academy, @iy cancelled the January 2009, class due to
budgetary reasons. (Id.) Gieant 200003312 did not meet the definition of either “Nonhire
Claimant,” because he passed Exam 2043 ahddatireceive a list number higher than 5646, or
“Delayed-Hire Claimant,” because he was nevdaat appointed as antry-level firefighter;
however, had it not been for claimant 200003314lgary service combined with the City’s

cancellation of the January 20094, he would have met the definition of “Delayed-Hire

a7



Claimant.” (Id. at 8.) Accordingly, Specislaster Cohen recommended, and the court agreed,
that claimant 200003312 be granted monetary rehéfretroactive senioritgs a delayed-hire
claimant. (Id.; June 7, 2013, Mem. & OrdebD)e to the unusual circumstance, claimant
200003312 was also granted priority hiring reliefhashad never actually been appointed as
entry-level firefighter ((Apr. 18, 2013, R&Bf Special Master Cohen (Dkt. 1098-3);

June 7, 2013, Mem. & Order), and he was ultimately appointed to the July 2013, class as a
priority hire. (Mem. in Supp. of Final Entry at 26.)

The parties explain in their memoramdthat claimant 200003312 was assigned an
appointment date of January 20, 2008, for pugpad calculating his delayed-hire backpay
award, because that would have been his appointment date had it not been for his military
service. (Id.) The court aggs that January 20, 2008, is &ppropriate hire date for the
calculation of this claimai# backpay award, as therfaer delay experienced by
claimant 200003312 beyond January 20, 2008, is attributable to claimant 200003312’s military
service, and not solely to the City’s discriminatidnAccordingly, claimant 200003312’s

objection is OVERRULED.

39 The parties also contend that to calculate this claimbackpay award using his actual July 2013, appointment
date would “unfairly dilute[] the aggregate settlement amount to the detriment of the other Delayed-Hire Claimants
in his damages category.” (Mem. in Supp. of Final Entry at 26.) Although the court finds the parties’ other
rationale sufficient, the court also notes that claimant 200003312’s 44-month delay is, asifiefadamants who
were hired in July 2008, and who thus experienced 49 months of delay, the longest periodefpdelanced by
Exam 2043 delayed-hire claimants. (See generally APRAL.) To calculate this claimant’s award usiZ@&3]july
appointment date, would correspond to approximately 110 months of delay, or 2.6&%athl months of delay
(4,134, including the additional months that would be attributable to this claimant) experienced by those in this
claimant’'s damages category (Hispanic Exam 2043 delayed:laimants). (See Am. Barrero Decl., Ex. C.)
Additionally, this would result in his receiving 2.5 tis#he backpay award of other claimants in his damages
category who were called for appointment on January 20, 2008. As the further delay experienced by

claimant 200003312 beyond January 20, 2008, is attributable to claimant 200003312’s military service, and not
solely to the City’s discrimination, such inconsistency between individuals who are similarly situated, in relevant
part, would be inappropriate.

48



4. Fringe Benefits

Four claimants raise objections regardingiitimdividual fringebenefits awards, and
request that their individual fringe benefitsaads be increased to account for additional medical
expenses. (Obj.-Exs. 17, 39, 46, 57.) Clan#00001078 objects that he “filed a claim for
medical expenses and it[']s not calculated intosagtlement.” (Obj.-Ex. 39.) This appears to
relate to a $5,800.00 LASIK bilateral esargery. (Id. at MRCD_OBJ _000288.)

Claimant 200001293 “request[s] additional $13,000cfarges accrued by overnight hospital
stay for both C-section child births . . . (Obj.-Ex. 46.) Claimant 200000471 also requests that
various additional medical expenses, whiehacknowledges were untimely submitted, be
incorporated into the calculation of his aw&tdSee Obj.-Ex. 17 at MRCD_OBJ_000087; see
also Tr. at 93:4-16, 94:8-19 (Darby).) @mant 200001806 submits a spreadsheet claiming an
additional $50,460.51 in out-of-pocket medical expenses. (Obj.-Ex. 57 at
MRCD_OBJ_000433.)

Plaintiffs contend that these objecti@i®uld be overruled on the grounds that the
additional expenses were untimely submittedee(Blem. in Supp. of Final Entry at 26-27.)
Specifically, claimant 200001078’s additional expenses were submitted on May 28, 2014;
claimant 200001293'’s additional expenses were submitted in August 2014; and
claimant 200000471’s additional expenses were submitted in July and August 2014. (Id. at 27.)
It appears that claimant 200001806’s additi@xgenses were submitted on August 14, 2014.

(Obj.-Ex. 57 at MRCD_OBJ_000433.)

0 The court also notes that claimant 20000471 appears to believe that his prdpgsdukfrefits award consists

only of the fixed share (see Obj.-Ex. 17 at MRCD_OBJ_000089); however, his propogedéirefits award also
includes claimed actual medical expenses timely submitted by this claimant—the fixed award for Exam 2043
nonhire claimants, including claimant 200000471, is $960, see supra Part 11.B.3, and his proposed fringe benefits
award is greater than that amount. (See APRAL at 8.)

49



The court agrees with Plaintiffs. Claimants were originally natifreJanuary 2013, that
they may be eligible to receive compensatiorefiqpenses paid for health insurance and medical
care, and advised at that time that they shgattler and organize documentation in order to
prove such expenditures. (SeeriMen Supp. of Final Entry at 2&]., App’x E at 1.) Moreover,
claimants were sent a Fringerigdits Claims Form, which statetkarly that the deadline for
returning the form and claiming such expensas February 3, 2014 (see, e.g., Obj.-Ex. 57 at
MRCD_OBJ_000453); and, in April 2014, after the ovay deadline had gaed, claimants were
given yet another chance to subenclaim for fringe benefits, and were informed via email and
postcard that no additional matds would be accepted after 18, 2014 (see Mem. in Supp. of
Final Entry, App’x E at 2-4). Although thesearrhants were given an additional, three-month
grace period to submit materials after the origdesddline passed, they failed to do so. Indeed,
they were originally notified of the need tdleat information in support of fringe benefits
claims over fifteen months befothe final May 9, 2014, deadline.

The claimants have presented no explanationjtistifies or excuses the failure to meet
the final deadliné’ (See, e.g., Obj.-Ex. 17 at MRCDB@ 000087 (noting that the claimant
“came across” the documentation “by chance”);af93:4-16 (Darby).) Moreover, the three
factors that led the court to sast the objections of five claimés regarding the calculation of
their backpay awards assuming that they éarned the maximum average annual interim
earnings during their damages periods, supral?#t3.b, are not presehere. As explained
directly above, claimants were given a great dééiime to collect the information at issue;

claimants were never notified that additional fringe benefits claims submitted as objections may

“1 Additionally, the spreadsheet submitted by clain2®001806 conflicts with that claimant's prior sworn
statement. This claimant submiti@dringe benefits form that was reeed by the Claims Administrator on
January 27, 2014, in which he responded that he had paid $0 in premiums and $8-pocliet medical expenses
in each of the years 2001-2013. (Obk-57 at MRCD_OBJ_0004583.) He certified under the penalty of perjury
that these responses were true emdect. (Id. at MRCD_OBJ_000468.)

50



be considered by the court; and a substantialgllemamount of money is at issue, such that
failing to award these claimants their additiongdenses will not result ipatent unfairness.
Accordingly, the court OVERRULES éise four claimants’ objections.

5. Deductions from Individual Awards

Claimant 200001975 objects to the withholdingeofployee pension contributions and
interest thereon from her inddaal award. (Obj.-Ex. 63 (“I do nthink that the settlement is
fair or adequate if | have fmy out to the employer that disoinated against me in the first
place pension and interest.”).) The court held dligible priority hires and delayed-hire
claimants would be entitled, as part of retroacs@riority relief, to retroaive pension benefits.
(Final Relief Order at 14-15; Apr. 19, 2012, Me&nOrder.) That relief isas a general matter,
outside the scope of the Decre&s noted above, the City begto provide other aspects of
retroactive seniority relief iduly 2013; it has not yet begtmaward retroactive pension
benefits, and but it intends to do so at the shme it issues claimants’ individual monetary
relief awards pursuant to tiecree._See supra pagendaote 6. (See also Aug. 20, 2014,
Ltr.)

During a firefighter’'s employment, both the gloyee and the City are required to make
contributions to the FDNY pension fund. (UmritS8tates’s Mem. in Supp. of Mot. for Order
Requiring City to Pay Interest Due on Clamts& Minimum Employee Pension Contributions
(“Mem. in Supp. of Pension Interadiot.”) (Dkt. 1457) at6).) According to the City, retroactive
funding of a claimant’s pension requires f@lements: (1) the minimum employee pension
contribution that the claimant would have mé&@el the claimant been hired on his or her
presumptive hire date; (2) imésst on the claimant’s minimum employee contribution; (3) the

employer contribution the City ould have made had the claimant been hired on his or her

51



presumptive hire date; and (#}erest on the City’s employeontribution. (Aug. 20, 2014, Ltr;
see also Mem. in Supp. of Final Entry at 28hje City agrees thdt must pay the employer
contribution and interest thereon, so only the@layee pension contributn and interest thereon
are at issue here.

Notably, the parties dispute who—the wmdual claimant or the City—should be
required to pay into the pension system thekinterest on the minimum employee contribution,
and the United States has moved for an orderiniaguhe City to do so(United States’s Mot.
for Order Requiring City to Pay Interd3tie on Claimants’ Minimum Employee Pension
Contributions (Dkt. 1456).) This not resolved by the Decreadathe court will determine in a
separate decision whether the Gityclaimants must pay this imést. If the court determines
that the City is responsible for such interest, those amounts will not be withheld from claimants’
backpay awards; if the court determines thaineants are instead resprie, such withholding
will be appropriate. Accordingly, thigortion of Claiman200001975’s objection is
OVERRULED.

The Decree does, however, provide thdhildual awards t@laimants granted
retroactive seniority will be reduced by employession contributions(See Mem. in Supp. of
Final Entry at 28-29; AMRCD 1 39.) Thisappropriate. Title Vimake-whole relief is
intended to place claimants “as near as may kbgisituation [they] would have occupied” had

there been no discrimination. Alberm@PRaper Co. v. Moody, 422 U.S. 405, 418-19 (1975)

(internal quotation marks and citation omitted); Ingram v. Madison Square Garden Ctr., Inc., 709

F.2d 807, 811 (2d Cir. 1983) (“In fashioning a reipéor employment discrimination, ‘the court
must, as nearly as possiblegneate the conditionsd relationships that would have been had

there been no unlawful discrimination.” (quaiint’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States, 431

52



U.S. 324, 372 (1977))). Itis nottended to make victims morer(ess) than whole. (Backpay
Summ. J. Op. at 39 (citing Teamast, 431 U.S. at 364).) Had dgdal-hire claimants or priority
hires been hired eatrlier, in the absence of digoation, they would have been required to make
minimum employee contributions to the FDNYng®n fund, in the form of regular paycheck
deductions. (Mem. in Supp. of PemsInterest Mot. at 6, 10; Tat 29:5-17.) Therefore, it is
appropriate that claimants who receive rettive pension benefits have their minimum
employee contributions withheld. Additionally, cteants will have an opportunity to reject an
award of retroactive pension benefits, ang elaimant who does so will avoid having the
employee contributions withheel (Mem. in Supp. of Final Entry at 29.) Accordingly, the
remaining portion of claimarg00001975'’s objection is OVERRULED.

Similarly, two claimants raise issues regaglthe taxation of their individual awards.
(Obj.-Exs. 47, 48.) These objems do not provide grounds foretltourt to deny final entry of
the Decree, as the Internal\R@ue Code requires employersatithhold income and FICA
taxes from Title VIl backpay awds, whether awarded by judgment or settlement. Noel v. N.Y.

State Office of Mental Health Cent. N.Psychiatric Ctr., 697 F.3d 209 (2d Cir. 2012).

Accordingly, these objections are OVERRULED.

6. Other Objections to Individual Awards

A number of claimants submitted objectiargarding their individual awards more
generally. Eleven claimants object that thedividual awards are too low when compared to
the total settlement amount of approximat®d@ million, or compared to other claimants’
awards, or generally (without explanatior{Dbj.-Exs. 1, 21, 32, 33, 42, 52, 56, 58, 64, 78, 93.)
As discussed above, the courtds the allocation miebdology utilized irthe calculation of

claimants’ awards to be fair and reasonable, and these olgifmave provided no basis for

53



finding that the calculation dheir individual awards was flaad in any way. Accordingly,
these objections are OVERRULED.

7. Eligibility Cateqory

Claimant 200000095, who took both Written Exam 2043 and 7029, asks the court to
reconsider its decision holding him eligible widspect to only Exam 2043. (Obj.-Ex. 2; see
Jan. 22, 2013, R&R of Special Master Cokiekt. 1044-1); Feb. 22, 2013, Mem. & Order;

May 2, 2013, Mem. & Order.) Pursuant to the Findl®®©rder, a claimanis only eligible for
relief in connection with each examination if $etisfied “mandatory, minimum qualifications at
the time [he] applied for a position of entry firefighter,” which included the requirement

that he had “obtained citizenshy four years after the date of the establishment of the relevant
eligible list: therelevant eligible list foExam 7029 was established on November 15, 2000; and
the relevant eligible list for Eaém 2043 was established on May 5, 2004.” (Final Relief Order at
7.) Claimant 200000095 was held not eligiblerfgief in connection with Exam 7029 because
he had not yet received citizenshiptbg necessary date. (See Obj.-Ex. 2.)

Claimant 200000095 did not file an objection witte8ipl Master Cohen dhe court at the time
that he was informed of this eligibility deterration; he did not seek aquitable exception to

the eligibility criteria. Therefore, claimaB00000095’s objection is OVERRULED.

Claimant 200000337 has informed the couat this notice of award listed him as a
Hispanic claimant, but he identifies blsick, not Hispanic. (Obj.-Ex. 13 at
MRCD_OBJ_000054.) An examination of the cldorm originally submitted by this claimant
in this action illustrates that he did, in fact, indicate his race as black. (Id. at
MRCD_OBJ_000057.) The United States reptiréd the discrepancy is due to an

administrative error on its part. (Mem. in SuppFinal Entry at 23.)Notably, the Special

54



Master’s recommendation finay claimant 200000337 to be eligible for relief, which was
adopted by the court, did not mention his raceeferenced only the exam eligibility
recommendation. (Jan. 22, 2013, R&R of Spddiaster Cohen; Feb. 22, 2013, Mem. & Order;
May 2, 2013, Mem. & Order.) Accordingly, asithant 200000337’s failure to raise this issue
earlier is due to no fault on his patte court instructs the United Statto correct its error at this
time. Claimant 200000337’s objection is SUSTAINED; he shall be awarded relief as a black
Exam 2043 nonhire claimant. Additionally, Pigifs’ request that claimant 200000337 be
moved from the Hispanic Priority Hire List the Black Priority HireList (Mem. in Supp. of

Final Entry at 23) is GRANTED,; the cdurereby MODIFIES its June 13, 2013, Order
Approving Priority Hires Lists (Rt. 1147, as modified by Dkt. 123&¢cordingly. Plaintiffs are
also DIRECTED to see that claimant 20000033zives notice documents regarding Plaintiff-
Intervenors’ Injunctive Relief and Nonhire VictiBubclasses, and that he is permitted to submit
a compensatory damages claim should he wish to do so.

8. Objections Outside Scope of the Decree

The majority of the remaining objectiofal outside the scope of the Decree, as

explained below. Therefore, they provide no bamislenial of final approval and entry thereof.
a. Priority Hiring Process

Four claimants raise objections relatioghe priority hire process. (Obj.-
Exs. 3, 28, 50, 87.) Claimant 200000107 objectswinan he took the original exam, he was
younger and in better shape, and would hawkertwaproblem passing the plga tests; however,
now, he is having a difficult time with those reauirents to entry to éhFire Academy. (Obj.-
Ex. 3.) Claimant 200000861 appears to conteatihe was not proged legally required

accommodations for a disability when he toolkaEx2000 in connection with the priority hiring

55



process. (Obj.-Ex. 28; Oct. 15, 2014, Ltrk{D1491).) Claiman200001461 objects that he
feels that the FDNY is biased against priority lnamdidates, or that thmiority hiring process
has been unfair due in parth being older than when heaginally took the discriminatory
exam. (Obj.-Ex. 50; Tr. at 63:23-66:2 (Pel)i.) Claimant 200005610, aldged-hire claimant,
objects that priority hire canditks did not have to obtain 30 cg&ecredits, as he states was
required in connection with his appointmeifftthe Exam 2043 list. (Obj.-Ex. 87.)

These objections are all outside the scofthe agreement tha currently under
consideration. Criteria governing eligibility for priority hiring relief, and the rationale
underlying that criteria, has beset forth by the court in its @vious orders_(e.g., Final Relief
Order at 12-14; Mem. & Order Addressing OlgsProposed Relief Ordat 6-7, 10-11; Initial
Remedial Order at 19-21), and is affecteddanway by the Decree. Nor do other complaints
related to the priority hiring process, such dsgations of bias in the FDNY, affect the court’s
contemplation of the Decree; tletypes of issues should be broutghthe attention of the Court
Monitor, who oversees the implementation of ptyohiring relief andthe Modified Remedial
Order. As these objectionseamot relevant in the present context, they are OVERRULED.

b. Retroactive Seniority

Twelve claimants raise objections relatiogetroactive seniority relief. (Obj.-

Exs. 6, 20, 29, 45, 48, 65, 69, 81, 85, 87; Additional Written Submissions (Dkt. 1494-1) at 1-4;
Tr. at 91:19-24 (Roldan).) The majority of thes@mants object, in sutace, that the Decree
does not provide compensation for pension cortioha and other senioritypst as a result of

their delayed hiring or failure to have besred. (Obj.-Exs. 6, 20, 29, 45, 48, 65, 69, 81, 87,
Additional Written Submissions (Dkt. 1494-1) afllsee also Tr. at 71:4-13 (Foster).)

Claimant 200001359, who is a nonhire claimant, wthes he “should be eligible to qualify for

56



a vested pension calculated by the amount ofsyleans awarded by the court.” (Obj.-Ex. 48.)
Claimant 200005403 asks whether he will receiveagtive seniority under the Decree. (Obj.-
Ex. 85.)

As with priority hiring relief, retroactive seority relief is outside the scope of the
Decree. The court separately ruled thatykdahire claimants and nonhire claimants awarded
priority hiring relief would recee both retroactive “benefits s@rity,” which includes, inter
alia, seniority for purposes of calating an individual’'s salargr other pay, pension benefits,
and future accrual or leave, and retroactive “cetitipe seniority,” whichncludes seniority that
is used for, inter alia, transfers, special assgms) promotions, and layoffs/recall. (Final Relief
Order at 14-15.) Accordinglyhese claimants are, indepentlef the Decree, receiving
effective compensation for variotiges of seniority lost due tbe City’s discrimination. And
the court’s determination that nonhire claimants who are not ultimately &s priority hires
will not receive such relief is not presently up feconsideration; nor is it related to the Decree
in any way. In sum, these objections aresinlgt the scope of the Decree, and they are
OVERRULED.

C. Compensatory Damages for Noneconomic Harm

Four claimants raise objections relatingtanpensatory damages for noneconomic loss.
(Obj.-Exs. 7, 57, 85; Tr. at 9®:13 (Calzado).) For exampldaimant 200001806 states that he
“object[s] to Hispanic claimants not being eligible to [receive] compensatory damages,” and that
to distinguish between black and Hispanicrolamts is itself discrinmation. (Obj.-Ex. 57.)
Similarly, one claimant stated #ite Fairness Hearing that he felt it was unfair that Hispanic
claimants were not eligible to receive campatory damages awards. (Tr. at 99:3-13

(Calzado).) Claimant 200005403 appetar object that he had not yet received payment from

57



the City in connection with the offer aiggment he accepted on his compensatory damages
claim (Obj.-Ex. 85.)

First, the court notes that only black aa@ints are eligible for noneconomic damages
because only Plaintiff-Intervenors (who represericlasses of black fiighters and firefighter
applicants), and not the Unitedagts (who brought claims on béhaf both black and Hispanic
candidates), sought such damages in thismact{See Apr. 10, 2012, Ltr. at 2 n.2.) Moreover,
claimants’ noneconomic damages claims amoinvay addressed by tBecree; instead, these
claims are being resolved on iadiual bases through Rule 68 off@fsjudgment and individual
hearings before the Special Mars. _See supra pages 7Nbneconomic damages are outside
the present scope, and accordinggse objections are OVERRULED.

d. Punitive Damages

One claimant objects on the grounbat the Decree does not praeirelief in the form of
punitive damages. (Obj.-Ex. 48.) Punitive dgemare outside the scope of the Decree; no
claims for punitive damages are settled thereby. Indeed, punitive damages are not available for
disparate impact Title VII liahtly; rather, they are available only in the case of intentional
discrimination. _See 42 U.S.C. § 1981a(a)@gcordingly, this objection is OVERRULED.

e. Miscellaneous Objections Outside Scope of the Decree

The court has also receivedhamber of objections to additional miscellaneous issues that
are outside the scope of tharmant settlement agreement.

A number of these are related to intangibksks that claimants feel are attributable to

the City’s discrimination, such as the lost oppoitiato have fulfilled one’s dreams, or to have

2 As claimant 200000403's objection is dated August 3, 2014 (Obj.-Ex. 85), and the court approved payment to
claimant 200000403 in connection wiits acceptance of the City’s Rule &8eo of judgment on August 14, 2014

(see Aug. 14, 2014, Order (Dkt. 1448); Notice (Dkt. 1348)), the court assumes that payment has now been made. If
claimant 200000403 has not yet reeel payment on his compensatory dgasoffer of judgment, he should

contact the Claims Administratay follow up on this issue.

58



worked for the City. (Obj.-Exs. 23, 36, 37, 47, 60, 82, 92.) Other claimants note that they
suffered embarrassment, settled for a less desiahléost recreational damily time that was
spent doing overtime as a result of having alessinerative career, were unable to qualify for a
mortgage and purchase a home, or live irsa tkesirable neighborhood than might have been
possible if hired as a firefighte(Obj.-Exs. 37, 47, 57, 60; Tr. at 74:19-75:1 (Holder).) One
delayed-hire claimant objects that she accrued stuol@mtdebt in connection with the pursuit of
a master’s degree, a degree she would not have pursued had she been hired by the FDNY earlier.
(Obj.-Ex. 63; Tr. at 59:15-60:80:19-24, 62:2-18 (Whyte); seesalTr. at 75:2-6 (Holder).)
Another claimant notes that paid higher interest on consunubt and student loans due to
lack of access to a credit union, and he seeks regaimant for the difference. (Obj.-Ex. 57.)

As statements outside the scope of the E=anone of these prala the court with a
basis for denying final approval and gntinereof, and they are all OVERRULED.

9. Positive Responses

Four claimants submitted objection forms that include, in substance, statements in
support of the settlement agreement. (Obj.-ER4“At this time no objection thank youl[.]"), 22
(“Not an objection at this timq[), 27 (“I'm in agreement with the amount | am supposed to
receivel[].”), 98 (“Basis of my objection: Norel accept[].”).) As positive statements, these do
not provide any reason for tieeurt to reject the Decree.

10. Blank Forms and Unclear Objections

Four objection forms were blank (Obj.-EX4., 19, 26, 68), and the court is unable to
determine the basis for the objections submitted by three additional claimants (Obj.-Exs. 25, 82,
89 (“My story needs to be heard. List # 1947 2043 Exam.”)). These provide no basis for the

court to reject the Deee; they are OVERRULED.

59



11. Request To Withdraw Claim

Claimant 200007062, a delayed-hataimant, filed an objectioseeking to withdraw his
claim for relief, and asking that he have noliartinvolvement with thease. (Obj.-Ex. 96 (“I
DO NOT want any back pay . . . nor any monttided for delay . . . . | DO NOT want my name
associated whatsoever with this lawsuifdavish to] have my name removed from any
involvement pertaining to this case.”)Ihe court sees no reason not to permit
claimant 200007062 to withdraw his claiagcordingly, claimant 200007062’s objection is
SUSTAINED. Additionally, in aca@lance with the claimant’s wieh, the City shall revoke any
retroactive seniority already@nted and shall not award i@ctive pension benefits to
claimant 200007062. Plaintiffs are further DIREED to see that the Claims Administrator
replies to claimant 200007062’s email, confirmingttthe court has granted his request, and
attaching a copy of this Memorandum andl€r However, claimant 200007062’s objection
does not provide any grounds for the court toyd@nal approval and entry of the Decree.

C. Service Awards

Case lansupports the award of incentive, or service, awards to idpsssentatives, if
“related to the personal risk incurred by thiags representative] or any additional effort

expended by the [class representative] forbreefit of the lawsuit. Dupler v. Costco

Wholesale Corp., 705 F. Supp. 2d 231, 245 (E.D.I4010) (citing Parker v. Time Warner

Entm’t Co., 631 F. Supp. 2d 242, 279 (E.D.N.Y. 2008k also Roberts v. Texaco, Inc., 979 F.

Supp. 185, 200 (S.D.N.Y. 1997). The Decree provagggice awards of $15,000 to each of the
seven individual Plaintiff-Intervenors and a $BI) award to the Vulcan Society. Plaintiff-
Intervenors have dedicated their time and effodr a significant numbef years in pursuit of

this litigation—indeed, the Vulcan Society, i@kdo Nunez, Roger Gregg, and Marcus Haywood

60



filed the original EEOC complaints that formed part of the basis for the United States’s initiation

of the lawsuit in 2002 and 200 spectively. (See July 170@7, Ltr. Mot. to Intervene

(Dkt. 19).) As all Plaintiffintervenors have expended sufficient time and effort in the

prosecution of this action to jufstthese awards, and no objectidms/e been lodged, the court

APPROVES the service awards.

V. CONCLUSION

Accordingly, for the reasons discussed above:

Objections filed by claimants 200000216, 200000323, 200000459, 200000896,
200000431, 200000337, and 200007062 to the Monetary Relief Consent Decree
and/or Proposed Relief Awards List @gSTAINED. Additionally, Plaintiffs’
request that claimant 200000337rheved from the Hispanic Priority Hire List to
the Black Priority Hire List is GRANTED; the court hereby MODIFIES its

June 13, 2013, Order (Dkt. 1147, as nfiedi by Dkt. 1235) accordingly.

Plaintiffs are DIRECTED to see that claimant 200000337 receives notice
documents regarding Plaintiff-Intervesbmjunctive Relief and Nonhire Victim
Subclasses, and that he be permitted to submit a compensatory damages claim
should he wish to do so.

All other objections are OVERRULED; and

Plaintiffs’ Joint Motion for Final Enyr of Amended Monetary Relief Consent
Decree (Dkt. 1467) and Plaintiffs’ Joiltotion to Amend Attachments E & F to
Amended Monetary Relief Consent Decree (Dkt. 1528 ARANTED. The
Amended Monetary Relief Consent Decree (Dkt. 1468), Attachments A through

D thereto (Dkts. 1468-1 to -4)nd Second Amended Attachments E & F

61



(Dkts. 1468-1 and -2) are hereby deemed FINALLY APPROVED AND
ENTERED. The Amended Proposed Relief Awards List (Dkt. 1468-1) is

APPROVED as the Final Relief Awards List.

SO ORDERED.
/s Nicholas G. Garaufis
Dated: Brooklyn, New York NICHOLAS G. GARAUFIS
March Il , 2015 United States District Judge

62



